Page 1
ALLEGHENY COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

BEFORE:
John P. DeFazio = President, Council-At-Large
Nicholas Futules B Vice President, District 7
Samuel DeMarco, III - Council-At-Large
Thomas Baker = District 1
Cindy Kirk B District 2
Edward Kress - District 3
Patrick Catena - District 4
Sue Means - District 5
John F. Palmiere - District 6
Dr. Charles J. Martoni - District 8
Robert J. Macey = District 9
DeWitt Walton - District 10
Paul Klein - District 11 OHIGINAH
James Ellenbogen - District 12 b

Allegheny County Courthouse
Fourth Floor, Gold Room
436 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

Tuesday, May 9, 2017 - 5:07 p.m.

SARGENT’S COURT REPORTING SERVICE, INC.
429 Forbes Avenue, Suite 1300
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 232-3882 FAX (412) 471-8733

IN ATTENDANCE:
William McKain - County Manager
Jared Barker - Director of Legislative Services
Walter Szymanski - Budget Director

Sargent's Court Reporting Services, Inc.
(814)-536-8909




Page 2

Page 4

1 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: The meeting will come to 1 The Law Enforcement Officers Memorial is located
2 order. We all rise for the Pledge of Allegiance to the 2 on the Pittsburgh’s North Shore. 1It’'s a monument to
3 Flag and remain standing for silent prayer or reflection. 3 Allegheny County’s law enforcement community in honor of
4 After me ---. 4 the fallen officers, and retired Donna Best is the
5 {Pledge of Allegiance.) 5 president of the Law Enforcement Officers Memorial.
6 (Silent prayer or reflection.) 6 And I'm joined by all of --- all --- all my
7 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Okay. Roll call, 7 fellow council members in honoring you today. And also
8 MR. BARKER: Mr. Baker? 8 Councilman DeMarco is here. He would like to say a few
9 9 words .
13 Si: g:gi;é: ;ifeéatena? 10 MR. DEMARCO: Thank you, Councilwoman Means.
11 MR. CATENA: Here. 11 When we stand here today to honor our officers,
12 MR. BARKER: Mr. DeMarco? 12 this isn’t the first time that --- that we have done so
13 MR. DEMARCO: Here. 13 and that other citizens have done so. And Police Week
14 MR. BARKER: Mr. Ellenbogen? 14 here started back in 1962 when President John F. Kennedy
15 MR. ELLENBOGEN : Here. 15 desigpated May 15th to be the Napiona} Peace Officers
16 MR. BARKER: Mr. Futules? 16 Memorial Day, and Fhat the yeek in which May 15th felt ---
7 or fell, to be National Police Week.
17 MR. FUTULES: Here. ! ! 5 : N :
18 MR. BARKER: Ms. Kirk? 18 ) In }99_, President B}ll Clinton, aslpart of
: : 19 legislation, passed and signed an act which designated
19 MS. KIRK: Here. 20  that on May 15th, all government buildings have their U.S.
20 MR. BARKER: Mr. Klein? 21 flags lowered to half staff.
21 MR. KLEIN: Here. 22 Now, when we gather here today to honor these
22 MR. BARKER: Mr. Kress? 23 folks who represent the police officers who serve us on a
23 {(No response.) 24  daily basis, we can’t forget the police officers who are
24 MR. BARKER: Mr. Macey? 25 no longer here to honor us. And Councilwoman Means and
25 MR. MACEY: Present. 26 myself had the honor of being able to attend the Borough
26 MR. BARKER: Mr. Martoni-? 27 and Township Association Police Memorial Ceremony Friday
27 DR. MARTONI: Here. 28 evening where two officers were inducted in there.
28 MR, BARKER: Ms. Means? 29 And those two officers were Canonsburg police
29 MS. MEANS: Here. 30 officer Scott Bashioum and Allegheny County police
30 MR. BARKER: Mr. Palmiere? 31 detective, Koropal, who was known affectionately by the
31 MR. PALMIERE: Here. 32 folks in the Allegheny County Police as P.J.
32 MR. BARKER: Ms. Ranalli-Russell? 33 It is my remarks that I made there that night,
33 MS. RANALLI-RUSSELL: Here. 34 I'll make today. I yearn for the day when we can come
34 MR. BARKER: Mr. Walton? 35 here to honor fallen officers without having to add new
35 MR. WALTON: Here. 36 names to the list. So I want to allow Councilwoman Means
36 MR. BARKER: President DeFazio? 37 to read the proclamation to honor all of our folks here.
37 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Here. 38 But again, I think we should all giye thanks to these
38 MR. BARKER: Fourteen (14) members currently ig folksT;hokprotect and serve on a daily basis.
39 present. e
40 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: 10142-17. e (Applause.
41 MR. BARKER: A proclamation declaring the week 1@ B A R Lo e 9f RO
42 of Monday, May 15th through Sunday, May 21st, 2017 to be 33 ;higugthaz ilsﬁ, 201zhhas Desn d;stgnaﬁeddasdthefNatignal
43 National Police Week in Allegheny County. Sponsored by 45 ?f}ce esé N ongi 5 elmemory Oth f. - EedStO. podlce
44 Council Members Means, Ellenbogen, Baker, Catena, DeFazio, SHEECCTS © gave S SUES B0 ERESNC S uty: an
Page 3 Page 5
1 DeMarco, Futules, Kirk, Klein, Kress, Macey, Martoni, 1 WHEREAS, every day across the Commonwealth of
2 Palmiere, Ranalli-Russell and Walton. 2 Pennsylvania, Allegheny County, and the City of Pittsburgh
3 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Okay. 3 police officers bravely and courageously risk their lives
4 MS. MEANS: It’s my great honor today to --- to 4 tc protect and serve their communities and preserve the
5 give a proclamation honoring --- because this, the week of 5 peace and order to which every citizen is entitled; and
6 Monday, May the 15th through Sunday, May the 21st, 2017, 6 WHEREAS, as Officer Down Memorial Page, ODMP,
7 is National Police Week in Allegheny County. 7 reports that there have been 9?1 l%ne of.duty deaths in
g ) So we have ;ith us this evening --- I didn't see g ;EtyCSZQEEZEH;EZ of Pennsylvania, including 12 K9 line of
Coleman McDonou et. I --- oh, there he is. Come on ;
10  down here. Picg dgor number two. I’m so sorry. %? WHEREAS, we join the families, friends,
11 We have --- we’re honored to have Superintendent col;eagues and neighbors of thgse fallgn heroes to mourn
12 Coleman McDonough. The Honorable William Mullen, Sheriff, 12 their losses and celebrate their memories;
13 is a little under the weather so Kevin Kraus, Chief Deputy 13 NOW, THEREFORE LE? Ty BERTTRRESOLVEDR [Ehat
14 of the Allegheny County Sheriff’s Department is here to %g Aiieg?e:z Cgu;;y Cou?gll d??? herepy :gnog gae memii% Og
15 honor him. Kimberly Sweeney, a trustee in Law Enforcement 16 g © 1 e ta Ai? pﬁ 1ceco tcersdlzh z, omm?ngga b N h
16 Officers Memorial of Allegheny County, she’s a retired 17 SRS Va8 eg en{l oua ykan SECLEY O . eonnd
17 Pittsburgh Police officer. And also, we have William 18 QUELNG the‘Natlona. = -CE Jres EdnCONTens ChoSs oft cers
B : N N who are still working to give their life to protect and
18 Kilburn, president of the Borough and Township Police 19 e ang
19 Associatiop and qim Wabbyt v%ce president of the Borough 29 ég IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Allegheny County
20 and Township Police Association. . 21  Council does hereby declare the week of Monday, May 15th
21 I just feel so humbled today to be in the 22  through Sunday, May 2lst, to be National Police Week in
22 presence.of my herces. And not only are you my heroes, 23 Allegheny County.
23 your family is my heroes L well.‘ And we have former 24 Sponsored by County Council Member Sue Means and
24 police officers who died in the line of duty for us. And 25 all the members of County Council, this day, the 9th of
25 you think about their jobs when they oversee other people 26 May, 2017.
26 in their command. Their job is 24-7. 27 (Applause.
27 And their families make a sacrifice, and they 28 MS. MEANS: You can come up here and say a few
28 have parents, moms and dads, and brothers and sisters, and 29 words.
29 children and they all are home praying for their safe 30 SUPERINTENDENT MCDONOUGH: 1I’1l be very brief.
30 return and they all make a sacrifice because they work 31 On behalf of the men and women of the Allegheny
31 shifts. They can miss a ball game or different 32 County Police Department, as well as our municipal, local,
32 activities, so the police do a wonderful job. 33 state and federal brothers and sisters who serve here in
33 They are --- be commended, and honor;d, and 34 the law enforcement of Allegheny County, I want to thank
34 respected and it’s so --- it's a great honor Lo be here 35 all the council members for this gesture, your show of
35 today to memorialize those officers who gave their lives 36  support and the community, as well. We couldn’t do our
36 in the line of duty. 37 jobs without that support and this proclamation is --- is
37 And the --- the Borough and Township Police 38 just a wonderful gesture.
38  Association maintains three police monuments within 39 Thank you.
39  Allegheny County to pay tribute to the fallen officers. 40 {Applause. ) ) ,
40 One is located in the Allegheny County Police Training a1 ) MS. SWEENEY: Yes, again, I couldn’t have said
11 Academy in the North Park, and one is on the third floor e it better myself, I just want to say thank you t?
472 of the Allegheny County Courthouse, and one is located to 32 evergbodg, thang yon "L everybodydhefe - thelaUdlence and
43 the --- located next to the Allegheny County Police 45 ou? e A Oﬁs mea; i gieat e ogrt gwb th
44 Barracks in South Park. 5 enforcement out there tha ey are appreciate y e

N

(Pages 2 to 5)

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,

Inc.

(814)-536-8909




Page 6 Page 8
1 citizens and the Council  We don’t hear thank you enough 1 invaluable and you make all the difference to --- all of
B oul there, and it does mean a great deal to each and every 2 the citizen 1 the County al some point in time in their
5] one of us and our families as well, that we are truly 3 life  That smd, Id like to read the proclamation
4 appreciated 4 WHEREAS, National Nurses Week begtns May 6th and
&) Thank you very much 5 ends May 12th each year, in conjunction with Florence
6 (Applause)) 6 Nightingale’s birthday, which is the 12th; and
7 MR WABBY  Thank you 7 WHEREAS, there are more than 218,000 registered
8 My name 1s Jim Wabby I've served with the 8 nwises i Pennsylvania and over 25,000 licensed nurses in
9 county police for 33 years and 18 years with the Atlorney 9 Allegheny County, which makes nursing the largest licensed
10 General’s Office 10 health care profession in our Commonwealth and in our
11 And I want to thank County Council, and Sue, and 11 Counly; and
12 Sam for coming oul to our --- our plaque the other night 12 WHEREAS, the depth and breadth of the registered
13 Like she said, we do have three of them One 15 1n this 13 nursing profession meels the different and emerging health
14 building. One’s at North Park and South Park and 1l 14 care needs of the American population in a wide range of
15 you’ve never scen it, the County helps us mamtam it It 15 se(tings, and
16 would be appreciated if you seen il once m a while, you 16 WHEREAS, this year’s theme is Nursing: The
17 know But it’s sad when we gol to add the names on it 17 Balance of Mind, Body and Spirit and the designation for
18 We --- we did 1t in the rain and T want to thank them for 18 2017 as the Year of the Healthy Nurse; and
19 coming. Thank you very much, too 19 WHEREAS, the care provided by nurses 1n
20 (Applause.) 20 Pennsylvania and Allegheny County is the primary component
21 CHIEF KRAUS  Thank you very much Appreciate 21 10 a successful health care delivery system;
22 il On behalf of Sheriff Bill Mullen and the 22 NOW, THEREFORE BE 1T RESOLVED, thai the
23 Sheriff’s Office, we just want to say thank you He can’t 23 Allegheny County Council does hereby declare the week of
24 be here today He's recovening from a knee mjury, bul 24 May 6th through May 12th, as Nurses Week in Allegheny
25 just on behalf of all the men and women of our office, we 25 Counly, and we recognize the selfless service of our
26 sincerely want to thank cach one of you for this 26 nurses and the overall imporlance of quality nursing care
27 Thank you 27 Sponsored by myself and all members of County
28 {Applause.) 28 Council, presented this 9th day of May 17th
29 MR ELLENBOGEN Mr President? Mr President? 29 And just a side, 'm a nurse and so is Sue
30 Mr President? Point of personal --- 30 We're both registered nurses also, so we really take this
31 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO  Yeah, go ahead 31 real personal
32 MR ELLENBOGEN As the Public Safety Chair for 32 That said, | guess we can go by departments
33 Council, | just wanled to say (hat --- and someone who 33 Maybe we can have the Area Aging --- Area Agency on Aging
34 comes from a long line of law --- law enforcement, back in 34 Why don’t you al! come up?
35 this county since the ‘20s, | just wanted to say I'm very 35 MS. PROFETA. We’re here
36 proud of the way the county police and the shenfT’s 36 MS KIRK  Oh, are you aging?
37 office have reinvented themselves to tackle particularly 37 MS PROFETA Yes
38 this serious opioid crisis that we face  The men and 38 MS. KIRK ' You three?
39 women of this county are exceptional police olficers 39 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: We’re aging up here
40 Superintendent McDonough, your addition, | 10 MS. KIRK' How about is Keith Emmerting ---?
41 think, 15 wonderful, And --- and my old friend who 15 11 Okay
12 kind of shy, the Chuef Deputy Sheriff, Kevin Kraus, who 42 Okay So I'll --- I'll just read off the names
43 actually, he’s oo shy to admit, he was the top homicide 43 Kim Hall, is she here? Oh, come on up
14 cop for the city of Piitsburgh. So to have him over here 44 Okay Then why don’t you --- why don’t you
45 1s also greal for us 45 troduce your folks and then you can all just come and
Page 7 Page 9
1 And the men and women of 91 and of Local 5, 1 1 say hi and anything you want 1o say, your name and where
2 have the greatest respect for and --- and as this whole 2 you work or whatever
3 council does, And anything that we could ever do to help 3 MS. HALL: Hi. My name is Kim Hall. I’'m the
4 --- and we appreciale everything you do every day 1 division chiel for the care coordination division at the
5 Thank you Thank you, Mr President 5 Arca Agency on Aging. 1’d like to introduce four of our
6 (Applause ) 6 nurses al the Area Agency on Aging. Jenmifer Miceh who
7 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: We’ll take a picture 7 works 1n Protective Services, Susie Profeta who works m
] Piclure --- 8 the assessment unit, Carrie Andros, who works in our
9 (Piclures taken ) 9 OPTIONS program and Kim Fowles, who also works in our
10 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO 10143-17 10 OPTIONS program  Congratulations
11 MR. BARKER. First, please let the record 11 (Applause.)
12 reflect that Mr, Kress is now present 12 MS KIRK: As we had lhem the proclamations, on
13 10143-17 is a proclamation naming the week of 13 behall of County Council, we’re giving them a little pin
14 Monday, May 8th through Friday, May |21h, 2017 as Nurses 14 that says nursing, logether we can --- more is
15 Week in Allegheny County  Sponsored by Council Members 15 accomplished. Actually, | can’t read it real well right
16 Kirk, Baker, Catena, DeFazio, DeMarco, Ellenbogen, 16 now IU's a httle small
17 Fulules, Klein, Kress, Macey, Marton:, Means, Palmiere, 17 But it says you make a difference through all
18 Ranalli-Russell and Walton 18 the things you do, Every day we're thankful that we can
19 MS, KIRK: Hi. Just as we have the police, and 19 count on you Plcase accept this gifl for your efforts
20 they're wonderful servants and help us all, we also have a 20 cach day You earn our appreciation each and every day
21 group of nurses who are invaluable to the County and to 21 ---way And that’s from all the members of council just
22 socicty as a whole. So come on up, nurses 22 as a reminder of how much we appreciate you
23 "Il point out that these nurses all work for 23 (Applause )
24 Allegheny Counly, and we’re just very proud and so 24 MS KIRK: Okay The Health Depariment  Karen,
25 appreciative of having you here and you taking the ime 25 do you wanl to ---?
26 Hey, details, details 26 Okay We have Karen Hacker who's in charge of
27 You know, just an interesting note while they're 27 the Health Department, huding i the back, is showing
28 coming up. The new acting surgeon general 1s actually « 28 support for the nurses who work there
29 nurse 1 don’t know 1f any of you knew that  She was an 29 Are you in the Health Depariment?
30 Army nurse and then she was working for the Public Health 30 MS PETTENCE Yes
31 Service and moved up, Sylvia Trent-Adams. | don’t know i’ 31 MS KIRK. Okay Here, would you like lo --- to
32 she’tl be commussioned, but surgeon general really runs, 32 --- your director’s nol coming up, Who would like to ---
33 or speaks and organizes and runs the Public Health 35 someone like to read the names? We knew we’d embarrass
34 Service, so 11 doesn’t have (o be a physician There have 34 her Come on
35 been nurses before, but now we have a nurse again, which 35 MS HACKER I'm not sure I’'m going to have
36 1S very exciling 36 cverybody's names right
Y And you know, why don’t some of you come up over 37 MS KIRK Well, here, I think we --- oh, you
38 here? Want to come up over on (his side? You can all gel 38 have
39 together  Anybody like to come up on the ramp? 30 MS HACKER All right
40 So we have --- we have nurses af the Area Agency 40 So we have --- sorry. Lauren Bungo, Andrew ---
41 for Aging, our Health Department, at the Jail, at the 41 he's nol here today Okay
42 Kanes, all the Kanes, and at the CCAC nursing program 42 Diana Pettence and Charles O’Bnien, and he’s not
43 crealing more nurses 43 here either  And Benjamin, we have a lot of male nurses
44 So and that sid, we’d like to recognize all of 14 n our department All right. Anyway, these guys are
45 you and thank you for coming because like | said, you're 15 greal, Thanks

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,

3 (Pages 6 to

Inc.

(814)-536-8909




Page 10 Page 12
1 MS KRIK: Anyone want to say anything else”? 1 KANE REPRESENTATIVE. First of all, | want to
2 Would you like to come up and say anything? You’re good? 2 thank you all for honoring us and we do do a greal job.
3 Okay 3 But most of all, we can’t do it without our
4 Warden, would you like to come up? 4 residents of Allegheny Counly, who we care of on an
5 WARDEN WAINWRIGHT Absolutely 5 everyday basis, and take it personally  And they say we
6 MS. KIRK  And nurses are very imporlan! al the G shouldn’t, but that’s what nurses do. We take il
) Jml 7 personally
8 WARDEN WAINWRIGHT: How you doing? Good 8 But [ have one more thing Lo say, also, is thal
9 afiernoon, everybody On behalf of the Allegheny County 9 my leam 1s greal, My executive director, he has a
10 Jail’s administration, 1 just want Lo say thank you to all 10 listening car and | get --- | know he gets tired of 1t
11 of the nurses at the Altegheny County Jail. These guys 11 sometimes. We’ve beaten hum on it and Nancy Ehrman was
12 and ladies do a remarkable job, and I'm just honored lo 12 one of the best things thal happened to the Kanes. She
13 sit up here and speak to you and talk to you about the 13 oversees us and sec that we're on the forefront of moving
14 wonderful job thal they’re doing 14 things.
15 Today, we have Ms. Jennifer Bentzel, our 15 And what she talked about 1s called Teepa Snow.,
16 assistant director of nursing, here, to accept the award 16 and we are the college for Teepa Snow and it gives me
17 And I just wanted 1o say she 1s a remarkable supervisor 17 great pleasure. And I’m also active facully for CCAC
18 and | am just honored lo be here standing beside her 18 So thank you alt for all your wonderful work
19 Thank you, Ms. Bentzel 19 thal you keep us in. Thank you
20 (Applause } 20 (Applause,)
21 MS. BENTZEL Thank you. Thank --- thank you so 21 MS KIRK Anybody else from Kane who would like
22 much. I’m an honor --- [’'m honored to be a member of the 2.2 to speak? You’re still a Kane.
23 county team and [ just wanted to say thank you to all of 23 And then, to produce more nurses, since we're
24 you guys for doing what you do. So thanks 24 always trying to hire them, we have the CCAC nursing
25 {Applause ) 25 program  And Kathy Mayle --- T used to work with Kathy
26 MS. KIRK  And of course, a little obvious, at 26 100 years ago, 100 years ago way back when. Hey, Kath
27 Kane hospitals, we have a few nurses. So if you’d like 1o 27 MS. MAYLE: Well,1--- I have some prepared
28 come up and introduce your nurses. And as we said, If you 28 slatements 1’d like to make
29 want (o come by and we’ll give you a proclamation 29 MS. KIRK That’s Kathy
30 MR BIONDO: Thanks 30 MS. MAYLE: So thank you very much. I’'m very
31 MS KIRK: Ifthey --- if they --- if anyone of 31 proud lo say that I’m one of over 3,000,000 professional
32 them want to say anything --- 32 registered nurses in the Uniled States of America and
33 MR, BIONDO: I'll let them 33 nursing 15 what I love
34 MS. KIRK  Okay 34 And I’ve served as a professional nurse most
35 MR, BIONDO: I just want to thank council for 35 happily for 40 years in the hospital setting, in a
36 recognizing the nurses that we have  When --- when 1 was 36 crealive position as the execulive director of the nursing
37 preparing to come here, | wenl and checked to sce how many 37 recruitment coalition for over 12 years, and as nursing
38 we have. We have over 200 nurses thal work for us at the 38 cducator for 13 years at Duquesne University School of
39 Kanes in the various capacities from our --- and we have 39 Nursing and now, as Dean of Nursing at CCAC
40 directors of nursing, assistant direclors of nursing, a0 Our CCAC Associates degree program’s mission is
41 nurses thal work on the floors every day  We have a lot 41 to prepare graduates for entry level practice in the
42 of them back at work right now. They’re 24 hours a day, 42 current and emerging global health care delivery
43 as ['m sure you all know. 43 workforce. [ have a great respect for our nurses and our
44 And [ know for myself, | don’( say thank you 44 faculty At CCAC, we create a dynamic, diverse and
45 enough to them and they really are appreciated because | 45 supportive student --- student centered environment for
Page 11 Page 13
1 --- 1 know what they do. 1 sec what they do every day and 1 learning and [ cannot thank the County Council enough for
2 it’s much appreciated, so I’m glad that there’s this 2 your role in making this possible
3 opportunity o recognize them if | can just read out their 3 And 1 know our faculty, and our staff and our
4 names and have them come up, If anybody wanls to say q students are so very appreciative. We have a great deal
5 anything, feel free, although 1 think they’ve all told me 4 10 be proud of. Our nursing program slarted in 1967 and
6 they don’t want to speak 6 has turned 50 years this year  CCAC has a solid
7 MS KIRK: Typical nurses 7 reputation for graduating competent nurses. We have
8 MR.BIONDO: I know. 8 strong faculty prepared in the classroom, teaching and
9 I’'m goiny Lo save Nancy until last. She’s our g clinically
10 clncfm_lrsmg officer 1I'm going to make her say 10 So currently, all CCAC graduates are excelling
oL something . 11 as measured by our in class pass ratcs, Our bonrd scores
A We have RN from all four centers 12 are over 90 percent against the State Board of Nursing
13 here. We have --- so we're all --- all four centers arc 13 dated bar of 80
14 represented. Lisa ShafTer, she’ director of nursing T mancatedibrgo SO perecnt
p affer, she’s our ursing B
15 atRoss She’s off hiding in the back. And Jackie L So onee again, I'd like to thank my college
: 3 nang it 15 dent, Quintin Bullock, my boss who's here, and the
16 Diamond is our assislant director of nursing from Ross s prest : X, my g
17 Melissa Barcic is our director of nursing at Glen Hazel l:’ ""°Sh°'.’y County Council for its support of our college
18 and Lee Saunders is an assistant director of nursing at and i rich resources that we are a_blc 10 offer all
19 Glen Hazel. They’re also hiding in the back nursing students to ensure academic success So (hlmjk you
20 Colleen, are you here? Colleen Rose, Colleen is all, and thank you for this and thank you for recognizing
21 our director of nursing at Scott, Linda Ruggieri’s us
22 assistant director of nursing at Scott Alexis Royster is (Applause )
23 director of nursing at McKeesport and Shula Alicoria 1s MS KIRK: What a wonderful group of people
24 assistant director of nursing and Robin Sweeney 1s also Once again, thank you, Thank all of you. And you know
25 assistani director of nursing at --- at McKeesport everyone in this room is very graleful for everything you
26 Anybody want to say anything before T gel Nancy do
27 lo come up? And on that note, we wanl lo memorialize this by
28 Nancy Ehrman is our chief nursing officer having some photos taken, of which you’ll all get copies,
29 She’s the one that runs the nursing depariment and at least the leaders, and they can pass them out
30 oversees what they do. Anything you wanl (o say, Nancy? Okay So if we could --- do we want to do ---
31 MS. EHRMAN  Thanks, Dennis  Thank you very how do you want to do this?
32 much. I’'m so happy to be here and I’'m extremely happy o 3] (Pictures taken,)
33 be the person that represents these very fine nurses. 32 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Okay 10144-17
34 They work so hard every day We could not ask for a 13 MR. BARKER: A proclamation recognizing the
35 greater group of leaders than --- than | have 34 Duttine-Cavataio Fund and its annual Drop the Puck on
36 Within this last ycar, we have - have a5 Cancer event benefiting Brentwood families fighting
37 c’omplclcd dementia training to all of the employces at 36 cancer Sponsored by Council Member Palmiere
38 Kane We have over 850 employees trained. We have 39 MR PALMIERE Mr President?
39 another, maybe, 300 (o go Thcy will all be trained n 18 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Yeah?
40 (he posilive approach lo caring ﬁ_)r our residents, and it 30 MR PALMIERE: I thank you for recognizing us
2% hzr\(s) ,Ithc.':: very successful and we’re very excited about our 10 and it's a real honor, today, and a —- and a pleasure Lo
43 P g’ 41 introduce these people. And I'll let you know in a moment
o thank you very much b I hat thi 1 'ab 1 have Mark Hark
44 (Applause.) A. 2 here what this s all about ave Mark Harkins lo my
e . ‘ have Taryn Frey Misner and
45 MS. KIRK: Oh, here we go. We got a live one ':3 Icﬂ,_ hls. brother, Matt, We A R4 Yy
i Jodi Mitchell, here, very speciai people

4

(Pages 10 to 13)

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,

Inc.

(814)-536-8909




Page 14 Page 16
And for this reason, they started --- I'm gong 1 Fashion Show that was going on 1 think that was the ---
lrollgn - ll’s]m lllul: proclamation, but 1 just wanled Lo g lhclglrst[llmzi)lhﬂl we I‘Incld b he A ;
ill you n a lutle bil ut I've been involved with the American Heart
These good people from Brentwood, about six 4 Associalion, just a [fiend of Leigh Anne Weiss, who is a
years ago, they put in onc of those hackey --- dek hockey 5 dear --- a dear buddy of Ennand 1. And she, i her
;\rcnns and what they started fo dlo, \\'nsllr::;sc mon‘cy They ‘6/ m1d-3gs, had a slroklc and she’s nglcn us --- ranIy |
have a --- a nice --- excuse me  1t’s called Drop the opened our cyes Lo this cause, to this mission and to al
Puck on Cancer and what they do 1s from 8:00 a.m. on 8 the good work that American Hearl Association 1s gomg to
Saturday morning --- what was that, about a month, about a 9 --- it 1s doing here 1n our commumity and across the
month ago, April? Okay 10 country
8:00 a m until 8:00 pm they have these teams, 11 So Mrs. Allegheny County is going to tell you
all comprised of people from all over the area, playing 12 about herself in a minute, after we read the proclamation
one another  And they’ve invited me to play and there’s 13 and all the good work thal she 1s dong to spread
no way I'm going to play hockey That’s --- 1 would -— 1 14 awarcness as well, We’ll get to the proclamation and then
Lvoulld - lhc)i sni‘iJ, \vc]ll, you'src a rulrlu?cr Isad, l)icnh, iz wc'“lllﬂcEaIrul;rK? MrsI Agcgh§|1§l Coun|ty i §
ut I'm not a hackey player So we’ll just - we’ , In the United States, heart disease an
leave it at that 17 stroke cause one in three deaths among women each year,
But they have the compassion and the motivation 18 killing approximately onc women --- one woman in every 80
Lo rmise money (o help (he people from Brentwood who have 19 seconds; and
been afflicted with this terrible disease of cancer 20 WHEREAS, Go Red For Women is the American Heart
And I'm gomg to read this proclamation and 1 21 Association’s national movement thal inspires women to
hope you appreciate the scope of what’s --- whal’s going 22 make lifestyle changes, mobilize communities and shape
on here on a yearly basis 23 policy to save lives; and
WHEREAS, 1n 2012, a group of friends with 24 WHEREAS, Go Red For Women has impacted the lives
Brenlwood, Pennsylvania ties created the Duttine-Cavataio 25 of thousands of women and famulies in the Piltsburgh arca
--- Cavataio Fund in response to the untimely death of two 26 by supporting cardiovascular research, professional and
young Brentwood High School alumni, Juhie Andrulonis 27 communily education and advocacy efforts; and
Duttine, a 1983 Brentwood High School graduate, and Tom 28 WHEREAS, themed around sisterhood and
Cavataio, a 1984 Brentwood Hﬁgh Schoolbgradualc, and 29 inspiration, the 2017 Pitsburgh Go --- Go Red For Women
WHEREAS, the Duttine-Cavataio Fund held its 30 Lunchcon and Fashion Show will take place on Friday, May
first Drop the Puck on Cancer dek hockey tournament six 31 191h, 2017 at the Wyndham Grand Hotel in downtown
years ago in Brentwood Park o raise money for the 32 Pittsburgh Lo raise funds for heart disease and stroke
families devaslated by the loss of their loved ones; and 33 rescarch;
WHEREAS, Drop the Puck on Cancer features a full 34 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
day of dek hockey tournaments, a 50/50 raffle, Chinese 35 Allegheny County Council does hereby recognize the 2017
auction, bake sale, food and drinks, a magician, face 36 Pittsburgh Go Red For Women Luncheon and Fashion Show, and
paiter and balloon maker and --- and beside that, they 37 we thank the Go Red For Women movement for i1s continued
play hockey all day; and 38 cfforts to fight this eprdemic and build a brighter future
39 WHEREAS, since its inception, the Drop the Puck 39 for the women and families of Allegheny County
40 on Cancer lournament has raised over $185,000 to assist 40 Sponsored by myselfand passed by Allegheny
41 farmilies from Brentwood that have had cancer or lost a 41 Council on this 9th day of May, 2017
42 loved onc o cancer; 42 Congratulations
43 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the 43 (Applause.)
44 Allegheny County Council does hereby recognize and thank 44 MR, BAKER: 8o let’s hear aboul how you became
15 the Duttme-Cavataio Fund for its dedication and 45 Mrs. Allegheny County
Page 15 Page 17
1 commutment 1o serving Brentwood famulies in need through 1 MS. TAYLOR' So I've actually had the honor to
2 its annual Drop the Puck on Cancer tournament 2 actually meet Ed and you, pretty much, the past year So
3 [ want to --- and | want to introduce these good 3 Ed actually found me in the middle of a parade. Actually,
4 people again 4 it was the bicentennial parade and he ran up to me on the
5 Mark, 1t’s really a pleasure Lo have you here 2 IS\IAmClAI/I\m:] hc’s(!ikc, oh, my God, I didn’t know we had a
6 (Applause.) 1s, Allegheny County
7 M[gl PALMIERE  Guys, thank you very much 7 So I've actually held this title for two years,
8 And Mark, do you wanl to say something? Go 8 and I’ve been representing Allegheny County for the past
g right ahead ! 9 two years, and my platform is heart health awareness. So
10 MR HARKINS Taryn is going (o say something 10 | compete every year in June for the title of Mrs
11 MS FREY MISNER TI;WI'Ik you 11 Pennsylvania. So yes, that means 1 didn’t win, but
a 5 ; b N
12 On behalf of all of us here and the board 15 nlcuhcr db'd the P_c.ﬁ']"ﬂ nllhg'm, so that’s okay Butl
13 members that are not present, we thank every one of you B O D O
11 f : 14 So my job as an advocate for heart health
or representing us today and hoenoring us with this award : !
; : 15 awareness is basically 1 ask you guys to look around the
15 We couldn’t do 1L without the support of the community and X
16 i ent togethor 10 help the famili 16 room and look to the person Lo your lefl, and to your .
17 _cvgyonc o Su Sl "IS Ay loblc c:; olneipiine ?m' s 17 right, and know that one out of three of those people are
in Brentwood, So | nvile each and cvery one of you to 18 going to be affected by hearl disease, whether it’s a man,
18 join us next year and see our event 19 woman or child
19 Thank you 20 I come to you loday, I stand --- my birthday 1s
20 (Applausc.) 21 on July 1 1th, and I'Il be 30 years old. and I actually
21 MR HARKINS  One other thing John had . 22 have a heart disease. Most of you know who Jimmy Kimmel
22 mentioned, that we've raised $185,000, but through this 23 15, and he just announced that his son was born with a
23 past April, April 9th, our tolal is now well over 24 heart defect, So it s an astonishing amount that aflects
24 $300,000. So that’s for the six year total 25 today in our sociely
25 (Applause.) 26 So my job is Lo just simply raise awareness. |
26 MR PALMIERE [ want to thank my council 27 get to do it dressing up, and having fun, and meeting
27 members for your kind attention today and we’re going (o 28 amazing people like you every single day and getiing to
28 go over and lake a picture 29 share the message of just simply getting a heart checkup
29 Thanks very much and congralulations again, 30 So I’m going to ask all of you council members
30 guys  It's a wonderful, wonderful causc 31 to check 1n with me over the next couple weeks and please
31 (Pictures taken.) 3§ fcl your numbers checked Most of you probably already
32 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO 10145-17 3 know CPR
33 MR BARKER: A proclamation recogmizing the 34 And I'm hopin’g to sec all ol you guys at the
34 Pitisburgh Go Red For Women Luncheon and Fashion Show on 35 fashion show thal’s coming up. | will be there, crown and
35 Friday, May 19th, 2017 at the Wyndham Grand Hotel gs sash and all, :‘“l‘_j C?jnl\}? Into 5"')[’ hi to us and help us
36 Downtown Sponsored by Council Member Baker raise money to {und these evenls
37 MR B/\KEIR All rlgl?lt Thanks. Mr President 38 [ am so honored to be here 1o accept this award
3g We're jomed by Mrs. Allegheny bounly ere 39 I’m just a volunteer And | know that every singie one of’
39 tonight So Sandahl 15 going to tell us a little bit :11(2 us il|l lhclAm?lrlc:m chrlt /\ssocn'nllon r(vouvlttil be honored as
40 about her involvement with American Heart Association, the 42 wcl ,lso' mﬂll Y .’llpprcc;)n lc[you Buys laking the ime not
a1 Go Red for Women movement i only to give this Lo us, bul to recognize us as our
valiani efforts have persisted m allowing me to be here
42 1t was actually a cold February night when we 44 e e o o T Y e et e, e
43 first met. We had our council meeting and then headed 45 mucph‘ P o Ank you guys, very, very
44 down the streel (o the Faurmont for the Go Red for Women

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,

5 (Pages 14 to 17)

Inc.

(814)-536-8909




Page 18 Page 20
1 (Applause ) 1 PRESIDENT DEFAZIQO: Under remarks? Seeing none,
s MR BAKER  Greal speech | think since you’re 2 all those i favor signify by sayimg aye
y
3 Mrs Allegheny County, we’ve gol (o get a group picture 3 {Chorus of ayes )
i with all the Allegheny County Council So all right 4 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Opposed? The ayes have il
5 Congratulations 5 Presentation of appointments, 10138-17
[E MS TAYLOR Oh, my first name 1s Sandah] 6 MR BARKER  Approving the appointment ol Belsy
7 Yeah, that’s my name, Sandahl Sorry 7 Bechtoll Magley to serve as a member of the Allegheny
B (Pictures taken,) fa County Human Relations Commission for a term 10 expire on
0 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO- Congratulations Okay 9 December 3151, 2020. Sponsored by the Chief Exccutive
10 1014617 and the rest of the proclamations will i? - PRESCIDENTKDEF]/(\)%I;‘? 117-]"" will go 1o Appomntment
Belrcailhioll d eview Commiltee 9-
¢ ;\c/l'}; II;/SRIL'CEII?O;OMG-H A proclimation 12 MR. BARKER  Approving the reappointment of
congratulatmy Anchorpoint Counseling Ministry upon the %i Z'Clor Dmy‘\l; 'scrvc gs a mt;mbcf[ il Mllnm llty_Busmcss
occasion ol its 50th Anmiversary  Sponsored by Couneil cipnser \IS’?FX omrmitice for 4 lerinlio Expiic og
T Momber Baker 15 December 3]s|: 2020 Sponsored by the Chief Executive
\ 10147-17 A Jamalion decl  Tuesd 16 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO- That will go to the
s proclama anng lucsaay, 17 Appointment Review Commitice. 10140-17
17 Apiil 25th, 2017 1o be Fashions for Kids® Sake Day in ‘R
18 Allegheny C S dby C | Member Bak 18 MR BARKER Approving the reappoiniment of
F cgheny County. 3 ||’°"f°r° youncifiember Dakey 19 James Sacco (o serve as a member of the Community College
L8 10148-17 A proclamation 5 20 of Allegheny County Board of Truslees [or a term Lo expire
Pro,cln.nmllon declaning Friday. May 5th, 2017 as 21 on December 31st, 2022, Sponsored by the Clhief Executive
Rollin’ with Rotary Day n Allegheny County  Sponsored by 22 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: That will go to the
Council Member Baker 23 Appoimtment Review Committee. 10141-17
10149-17 A proclamation honoring m memoriam 24 MR BARKER Approving the reappomtment ol
the Iife and legacy of Piitsburgh philanthropist Henry L 25 Sylvia Wilson to serve as a member of the Allegheny County
Hillman Sponsored by Council Members DeFazio, Baker, 26 Sanilary Authority for a term to expire on December 3 1st,
Catena, DeMarco, Ellenbogen, Futules, Kirk, Klein, Kress, 27 2021 Sponsored by the Chief Exceulive
Macey, Marton, Means, Palmiere, Ranalli-Russell and 28 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: That wilt go to Appoiniment
Walton 29 Review Commitiee
10150-17 A proclamation honoring in memoriam 30 Unfinished business, Committee on Appointment
( : . pp
the life and legacy of Pittsburgh Sieelers Charman and 31 Review, second reading. 10108-17
former U.S Ambassador to lreland Daniel M. Rooney, Sr 32 MR. BARKER: Approving the reappointment of
Sponsored by Council Members DeFazio, Baker, Calena, 33 Thomas Headley io serve as a member of the Agncultural
DeMarco, Ellenbogen, Futules, Kirk, Klein, Kress, Macey, 34 Land Preservation Board for a term (o expire on December
Martom, Means, Palmiere, Ranalli-Russell and Walton 35 31st, 2019 Sponsored by the C"'CFE"CCU“\T’
10151-17 A proclamation declaning Friday, 36 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO. Representative Kress?
April 28th, 2017 1o be Workers” Memonal Day in Allegheny g; '\OARMKRIJESdS ’)g:?”ﬁ Y%J, Mr ::rcmdc}r{l T
Counly Sponsored by Council Member DeFazio tt) DA (< e T SET 1T el SSRGSt fl )]
|mysz>l|)7 CCllIrIC)ﬂlL‘S of RccognmLon awarded 39 Review convened nndvnt that time, the commitice made a
to the volunieers of the Pennsylvania Department of j? posiive recommendation. 1'd like Lo make a motion to
Military and Velerans AfTairs, Southweslein Velerans’ approve
. 42 MR MACEY' Second
Center Sponsored by Council Member DeMarco - :
1015317 A proclamation thanking M. Joc 43 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Under remarks? Secing none,
- i 44 all those n favor signify by saying aye
Bullick for his generous donation to the 45 (Chorus of ayes. )
McCandless/Notthern Allegheny Henitage Center on the 21002
Page 19 Page 21
1 occasion of the Center’s opeming on Saturday, May 20th, 1 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO® Opposed? The ayes have it
2 2017 Sponsored by Council Member Kirk 2 10109-17
3 10154-17 A proclamation congratulaling Mr 3 MR. BARKER: Approving the reappointment of
4 Jason Fincke upon the occasion of his retirement as Lhe 4 Thomas Weaver 1o serve as a member of the Agncultural
L B
5 Executive Director of the Builders Guild ol Western 5 Land Preservation Board for a term to expire on December
6 Pennsylvania. Sponsored by Couneil Member Kress 3 31st, 2019 Sponsored by the Chief Executive
7 10155-17 Ceruficates of Recogmtion awarded 7 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO' Representative Kress?
i} to the 2017 Deer Lakes School District Distinguished 8 MR KRESS' Thank you, Mr. President
9 Alumnt Hall of Honor inductees. Sponsored by Council 9 On May 3rd, 2017, the Commitiee on Appointment
Members Kress and Futules 10 Review convened and at thal lime, the commuttee made a
10156-17 Certilicate of Achievement presented 11 positive recommendation. 1’d like to make a motion to
o Mr James Daw of Boy Scout Troop 85 for earming Lhe 12 approve
rank of Eagle Scout. Sponsored by Council Member Macey 13 MR MACEY: Second
10157-17  Certificate of Achievement presented 14 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Under remarks? Seeing nonc,
to Mr Macijah Novosedliak of Boy Scoul Troop 85 for 15 all those in favor signify by saying aye
carning the rank of Eagle Scoul  Sponsored by Council 16 (Chorus of ayes.)
Member Macey 17 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Opposed? The ayes have it
10158-17 Certificales of Achievement 18 Cominittee on Budgel Finance, second reading,
congratulating the 2017 Scott E. Folmer Memorial Student, 19 10132-17
Teacher and Exemplary Practice or Parinering Awardees 20 MR BARKER: A Resolution of the Counly of
presented by the Allegheny Intermediate Unit Local Task 21 Allegheny amending the Grants and Special Accounis Budget
Force on the Right to Education  Sponsored by Council 22 for 2017, submission number 04-17  Sponsored by the Chicef
Members Means, Macey, DeFazio and DeMarco 23 Execcutive
10159-17 A proclamation thanking School Police 24 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO. Representative Klein?
Officer Jim Modrak for his dedicated service (o the Bethel 25 MR KLEIN: Thank you, Mr. President
Park School District and the community Sponsored by 26 At its meeting on April 261h, the Commuliee on
Council Member Means 27 Budget and Finance affirmatively recommended the full
10160-17  Certificate of Recognttion presented 28 council approved the request of the Depariment of Budyet
10 the Borough of Jellerson Hills for re-launching is 29 and Finance to amend its 2017 Grants and Special Accounts
) P
Community Day on Saturday, June 10th, 2017 Sponsored by 30 Budget. At this time, 1 make a motion to approve
Council Member Palmiere, 31 MR MACEY  Sccond,
And 10161-17 Cerlificale of Achievement 32 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Under remarks? Secing none,
awarded to Lance Catlos, an eighth-grader at Pleasant 33 we'll take the roll
Hills Middle School, for placing second in the 2017 34 MR BARKER: Mr. Baker?
Pennsylvanta Geographic Bee  Sponsored by Council Member 35 MR BAKER Aye.
Palmiere 36 MR.BARKER Mr Catena?
PRESIDENT DEFAZIO Okay Pubhc comment on 37 MR. CATENA Yes
38 agenda items? 38 MR. BARKER Mr DeMarco?
38 MR BARKER. We have none 39 MR DEMARCO Aye
a0 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Approval of minutes, 40 MR BARKER Mr. Ellenbogen?
a1 10162-17 41 MR, ELLENBOGEN Aye
42 MR BARKER Molion 1o approve the minutes of 42 MR BARKER Mr Futules?
13 the April 4th, 2017 regular meeting ol Council 43 MR FUTULES Yes
i MR MACEY So moved 44 MR BARKER Ms. Kirk?
15 MR. PALMIERE  Second 45 MS KIRK Yes

6

(Pages 18 to 21)

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,

Inc.

(814)-536-8909




Page 22 Page 24

1 MR BARKER Mr Klem? 1 also a --- [ think there’s a really good dinner al the end

2 MR KLEIN Yes 2 of the game, call Sharon Adams at 412-897-2403

&) MR BARKER Mr Kress? 3 Also, | just wanted to let everyone kinow, and

4 MR KRESS Yes 4 I’m gomg to pass this picture along, that things are

5 MR BARKER Mr Macey? 5 gomg very well al the South Park Iee Rk and they're on

6 MR MACEY Yes 6 targel to finish by the tme 1ce skating opens i the

7 MR BARKER Mr Martoni? 7 fall

8 DR MARTONI Yes 8 And they're putting i new ice cquipment so that

9 MR BARKER Ms. Mcans? 9 1t can make 1ce when it's a hittle bit warmer, because 1t
10 MS MEANS Yes 10 seems like i Pennsylvania, we're having these warmer
11 MR BARKER Mr Palmiere? 11 winters And 1’s going to have an NHL size hockey rink,
12 MR PALMIERE Yes 12 and a junior rink and a new skate path So I’'m going to
13 MR BARKER Ms. Ranalli-Russell? 13 pass this around so you could see the picture
14 MS RANALLI-RUSSEL Yes 14 And then 1 also --- one last thing, | was so
15 MR BARKER Mr Walton? 15 excited and thnlled to altend the Innovations in
16 MR WALTON Yes 16 Transporiation and Technology County Leadership Peer
17 MR BARKER President DeFazio? 17 Exchange here in Pittsburgh  And County Executive Rich
18 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO Yes 18 Fitzgerald was the host and emcee, and he did a wonderful
19 MR BARKER Ayes |5, nos zero. The bill 19 Job
20 passes 20 And 1 just wanted to share with you how we are
2] PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Liason reports 21 50 blessed 1o hive in Allegheny County  We have CMU, we
23 Representative Ellenbogen, I think, was first 22 have Google, we have Uber, and CMU s partnering with CCAC
23 MR ELLENBOGEN  Thank you, Mr President 5 for innovation and job traiming, And afler 1 attended the
24 This 1s kind of unusual, but | just wanted (o 24 two days of information, I'm ready to ride 1 an Uber
£5 share something. On April 28th, one of my closest friends 245 But I recently visited my son-in-law and he
26 w this life who works m the city county building walked 26 said, Mom, soon they're gomng 1o have automalted trucks
27 over lo the counly office bullding and literally keeled 27 transporting our goods fiom one part of America to
28 over e was unresponsive, and if not for the efforts of 28 another | thought he was not telling me the truth, He
g9 Jim Reardon, the director of facilities management, who, 29 1s. 1’s coming, Technology 1s coming
30 back 1n the day, worked in special and emergency services 30 And | was so exciled that CMU offered all the
31 with me, admimstering CPR and Carl Bolden litting him 31 allendees a tour of thenr facility at CMU, and so |
32 wilh the delibnllator, my dear friend, | don’t think 32 approached their director and he's gomng to give Allegheny
33 would be with us today 33 Council Members a tour so we can see all the wonderful
34 ITe’s === for hus sake, he's still n the 31 mnovations there at CMU on dniverless cas
35 hospital. 1 don’t want (o mention his name yel, but later 35 And another great benefit of atlending this
36 on, | === I probably will  But he’s resting comfortably 36 workshop was 1o find out about creative ways that they're
37 11e’s had heart surgery and --- and for the efforts of 37 solving public transportation 1ssues in other part of the
38 these folks, he's still with us 38 counlry, So Uber did two pilol programs, one in Flonida
39 Further complicated by --- | guess this (hing 39 and one in Georgia. So how --- it could even help us
40 was so whatever, that the city paramedics did not download 40 And if they have like a matn bus Iine, and then they have
41 the mformahion from the defibrillator into the system 41 --- you can lake an Uber very cheaply from your house,
42 So | got an unusual phone call from his fiancée telling me 42 which 1s 1n a low service area, 1o the mam line. And
43 that Presby Hospital did not have the information from the 43 that would solve our problem when we have areas that used
44 defibrillator  Was there anything | could do? And they 14 Lo have a bus and they no longer have a bus, or the bus

Page 23 Page 25

1 needed (his information so they could understand what 1 doesn’t come on the weekend, and that was just very

2 happened and --- and --- and proceed from there 2 exciting to learn that information

3 There’s a whole list of folks fiom our security 3 Thank you for allowing me lo share

1 lo emergency services, folks that will be recognized later 4 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Okay

5 for what they’ve done. But one of the real heroes here, 5 Hold on a minule, we've got 10 go -

6 and he’ll never in a million years admit if, was when | 6 Representative Kk, then we’ll o down this way

7 called the county manager, William McKain, who without his 7 MS_KIRK On May 3rd, | attended the Department

8 cfforts, | don’t believe that any of this would have been 8 of Health meeting along with Councilman Klein and

9 do"‘f because these folks got the defibriliator 9 Councilwoman Means  Two main issues, just 1o updale you
10 The emergency people took 11 to Presby Hospital 10 on, 1s the legislaton for the hearng --- the hearings
1l They downloaded (he information nto Ehc system. They 11 and appeals process, they discussed that and voted on 1t,
12 were able Lo perform his heart surgery four days Ci'll'l.ICr ol and now 1L will go (o public comment, and then we’ll see
L3 st Ty sy v
15 [riend of mine l)-]-- l‘\\'fll]:l)l l;) lh'm)l/(’ ‘(-)u )ubiu‘:ly F;Jr 1 fihercivaslalsolainicelpreserjalionion e
16 literally helping to snvc‘ my I‘nclnd'sylifcI So thank you L upeoming bill we'll sec on mandatory lead testing for
17 and '___) a : 16 infants, 9 to 12 months, and then 2 years old. They

h i 17 passed that and that legislation, now, 15 going to their

L (Applause) 18 solicilor for some fine tuning, and (! he
19 Not to mention, he did this all on a Sunday g, and then we may see that
20 morning when [ woke him up, so thank you again ,];g . lgllc’:':lzyyzzm future
21 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Okay ‘ ‘!
22 Let me go down this side and I)’II be back to 21 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Okay Okay
23 you Representative --- who? Oh, yeah, that’s right 22 Representative Macey, and then someone clse
24 Sue, Sue, 'm sorry  Sue Means 23 after? 11l get you
25 MS MEANS Hi 24 MR. MACEY Thank you, Mr President and members
26 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO" Someone smd Macey, but - E-Z ofcg/\mcil, ﬂnlq clcrhmnlly, nc?plc in the vw\fwns audience
27 MS MEANS: Thank you for recognizing me ) ¢ saw a little display of appreciation for our
28 1 just wanted to share that 1oday 1 had the 27 nurses. We also saw a display of appreciation for law
29 hun(fl of attending a memoral scrzwcc for a police officer 28 cnforcement, and hopefully, we don’t have lo use our
30 who died 1n the line of duty in Bethe! Park, 30 years ago, 219 volunteer fire companies, or our police office, or our
31 Lynn Sutter, and 1t was a very moving ceremony at the 30 emergency management services because we know that’s
32 Bethel Park Mumcipal Building 31 nothing but problems
33 And 1 want to thank, again, all the police 32 However, for these orgamizations 10 exist, they
34 officers and law --- law enforcement ofTicers for what 33 have to be funded  And what I'm appealing lo people 1s to
35 they do, and thenr families for the sacrifices they make 34 et nvolved with your volunteer fire depariment. There's
30 And just from the bottom of my heart, all the police 35 about 130 volunteer fire depariments in this county and it
37 officers, they’re our heroes and they would lay down their 36 doesn’t come withoul an expense
38 Iives for us and | just so much appreciale it 37 We’re talking $10,000 just for furnout gear
39 So 1l'you are related 1o a police officer, R 38 We're lalking $500,000 for a truck, for a pumper  And of
40 /\IIC_gJ1cny Counly 1s lelhng you thank you so much for your 39 course, there’s other amenities that are needed in the
4} sacrifice And police, we thank you n: well 10 fire service, hoses, nozzles, things of that nature
43 1 |cll::J:II)ng(::IT:I;r:n'th\T':l(l”l;c]\L“ﬁ)\|lxl1“f ;0'[(')1“‘[23[1:1 o and the e chII, fhislbrinsimelioimy crcsgcndo ch et
14 i Ak E i ”,‘ [,5 N 8 b l%l‘South 12 Mifflin Number Three Volunteer Fire Company has a car

N money ‘lm_v N COS ng Wil bene 5 43 cruise, and 1t begins May 1 7th, and it’s every Wednesday
15 Park So il'you'd like to be in a foursome, and there’s 44 M o

hroughout the summer

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,

7 (Pages 22 to 25)

Inc.

(814)-536-8909




Page 26 Page 28
1 We have i lot of difTerent makes and models of 1 would like to do jomt oltice howrs together, we can do 1t
2 vehicles, mlitary vehicles, We also have motorcycles, 2 al any of the libraries in your communily
3 Everybody s welcome. And what's really nice about this 3 So Councilman DeMarco and 1 had a good time
4 1s there’s a lol of refreshments, and affordable food, and 9 domg it Councilwoman Kirk had mote fun than anyone al
; 3 s &
. food specials, as well as 1affles and prizes I’s a 5 the library that might - She was really, really good at
G S"Cﬂl‘“'"‘-‘ G 1t 1 need to borrow her for Big Brothers, Big Sisters
i It's from 530 pm 08 30 pm. every Wednesday 7 She’s so good at outreach, so she was phenomenal at that
8 ]I}l'oUgI]Olll the summer at 3722 Rodeo Drive in West Mifflin g So 1l anybody would like Lo do that together at any point,
9 Thank you ilild.[ hope 10 sce you there 9 defimiely let me know
i? ::RESID[;['\: r DII)EFlALIO Okay 'Th‘""k you, 10 All right. Thanks, Mr President
] epresentative Palnnere was nex 11 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO™ Thank vou
2 MR PALMIERE  Thank you, Mr President 12
g & sentative Ellenbogen?
- I just wanited to mention a couple of things. I 13 slcl'?rijlc"l]‘[;‘#l\BCOGEl;\l 0%01851 wanted to say as someone
llr] wanted to just cmngmll{lnlc Baldwin. They had the —a 14 who los! thetr mom al a very young age, 1 just wanted Lo
15 --- a real great mght a few weeks ago. They had a comedy I : ‘ 5
. 5 wish all the moms in this county a very happy Mother’s
16 mght No politics, a lot of good (un and relaxation, | 6 Dav Andif LIl have your mom. appreciate her. You
17 Just wanted 1o congratulate everyone that was affiliated day Andityou shil have your mom, apr ¢
18 with that 17 only get one, so thank you
19 Whitehall had their --- they honored their --- 18 PRESIDEN] DEF'\L[?” Okay OA“ r|g|71l
20 their distinguished citizens on Fiday. [ think it was a ,];9 Moving “10,”5 here, WO L0 tol |64'1
21 week or so ago and again, it was a --- another lovely 20 MR BARKER. An Ordinance of the Counly of
22 evening 2 Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, granting Open 4
23 1 also wanted 1o mention the --- the Labor 22 Business Productions, LLC, a temporary license to use
24 Council Banquet | was --- | was there on Friday and that 23 cerlain CO““'}’ owned real and }70'50“-"] property mn
25 was --- that was another nice --- nice event A lot of 249 connection with filming a television seties  Sponsored by
26 people were there  There was a lot of politicking going 25 the Chief Executive
27 on there, but you know, what else do you expect? 26 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO | think that will go to
28 And | also wanted to mention the people that run 27 Parks Commuttee  You want it to go to Parks or Public
29 the Pittsburgh Marathon, | didn’t have the --- 1 didn’t 28 Works?
30 have the pleasure of --- at running or parlicipating m 2 MR KRESS Parks
31 this year, but [ watched it and I know they did a 30 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO What?
32 marvelous job again. They had some tough weather at the 31 MR. KRESS Parks
33 beginning of the day, but it didn’( -—- it didn't dampen 32 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO Parks
34 their spirits ) 33 All night 10165-17
35 They --- they had 35,000 participants this year 34 MR BARKER  An Ordinance of the County of
36 Ljust want to congratulate all them. They do a wonderful 35 Allegheny, Commonwealth ol Pennsylvania, authornzing the
gé Job nnlfjpl.lnslj W‘]’"dlc[',ﬂ”’ \vor}dcrﬁ:)l thing for P}} for .lhc 36 grant of a temporary license agreement (o Pittsburgh
clty ol Pitisburgh, ;Ii's oncloousbesticycntsiallycar 37 Vintage Grand Prix Association, Incorporated, a
33 And one fast thing for your information, . 38 Pennsylvania nonprofit corporation, for the purpose of
jl cn::cagucs Dr Bullock, |1rc5|dgll1l of the community N 39 staging a vintage car show and related achivilies on the
42 c'o‘ c‘gc, \lvn’nks éo %CI logcl\l4lcr(;v1l s ‘a/s‘:jm" :jllanl - 40 Roberto Clemente, formerly 61h Streel Bridge, o be known
X raipsitoiiio contforfalnpcanyiogapednestayiiyou 11 as "Grand Prix Tune-Up" on Wednesday, July 12th, 2017
43 don’t mind  He wanis to gel together with us and let --- 3 i
) s A 42 Sponsored by the Chief Exccutive
44 you know, let us know exactly what’s going on at community 13 P PRESIDEyNT DEFAZIO That will 2o 10 Public Works
45 college and whal the future holds and so on 41 Commiltes. 10166-17 atwillgo lo Tu :
Page 27 Page 29
1 So let me know  Get in touch with me what 1 MR. BARKER  An Ordinance of the County of
2 Monday or Wednesday you guys would be available so we can 2 Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, authorizing the
3 take care of that 3 grant of a tlemporary license agreement to Pittsburgh
4 Thank you, Mr President 4 Downtown Partnership for the purpose of staging a food
5 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO Okay 5 festival and related activities on the Roberto Clemente,
G Oh, Representalive Baker? 6 formerly 6th Streel Bridge, 10 be known as "Picklesburgh
7 MR BAKER: Thanks, Mr President 7 2017" between Thursday, July 27l_|1‘ 2017 and Sunday, July
8 Just echoing what Mr Palmiere said 1 enjoyed 8 30th, 2017, Sponsored by the ch'CFEXCCU“Vf
9 the marathon so much, [ ran it longer than most people 9 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO® That will go to Public Works
10 It was that much fun. No, it was - it was a --- il was 10 Commuttee ]9167'] 7 .
11 a good ume, though 11 MR BARKER An Ordinance of the Counly of
12 Thanks to our community. Thanks to the county leg A]Icghcfny, Com|.1v10|v1}vc:lllh of‘Pcnnsylvumc. nulhloFrl_zmﬁ the
13 manager, everyone, for making it a wonderful day T think grant of a temporary license agreement to Animal Friends.
B P, 14 Incorporated, a Pennsylvania non-profit corporation, for
14 1t’s one of those days that you --- I was thinking about i the Fstaging a public fundralsing event and
15 that because 1 had a long lime to run | was Lhinking purpose o slaging A | aising ‘
16 It I 1 a day that -fall back 11 1 ith 16 related activities on the Roberlo Clemenie, formerly 61l
17 " SIEEiyALS acayihalyouirestutibackiniioyCiwiih 17 Street Bridge, to be known as "Bark N’At" on Sawurday,
18 )ot.llr‘con‘l'nl}urTlly dible d E | 18 June 24th, 2017 Sponsored by the Chief Executive
Us really an incredible day. Everyone that 19 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO- That will go to Public
19 holds a sign, everyone that hands out water, everyone that 20 Works 10168-17
2 volunleers i any way, it’s just an incredible day for our 21 MR BARKER. An Ordinance authorizing the County
El region and also good {fom an cconomic development 22 of Allegheny to acquire two parcels of land totaling
22 perspective 23 approximately 15 1346 acres located at 1404 Noblestown
23 T want lo mention the mock senate that we had 24 Road n Collier Townshuip and identified as tax parcel
; ] ) I
24 Senalor Reschenthaler had 1t on April 27th. Councilman 25 numbers 331-F-9 and 9929-X-1134 [rom Mary Janc Jessep for
25 DeMarco and 1 were there. It’s a really neat event, [ 26 $123,500 for the purpose of enlarging Settler’s Cabin
26 think, one that Senator Reschenthaler’s colleagues 1n the 21 Park. Sponsored by the Chief Execulive
2 senate could benefif from having in their local 28 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO | guess we can put that in
28 communilies 29 Parks Commitlee. Okay 10169-17
29 As well, we get o work with over 100 students 30 MR BARKER: A Resolution approving a Project
: ; . pproving  Project
30 that day who get to go through the legislative process 31 for the benelit ol Robert Motris University, a nonprofit
31 They break down tnto caucus, republican and democrat 32 corporation orgamized under the laws of the Commonwealth
3 They get to meet together They can vole on bills, 33 of Pennsylvania, lo be financed by the Allegheny County
33 whether or nol it gels out of commitiee It's -—- it's 34 Higher Education Bwilding Authority by the 1ssuance ol the
34 pretty incredible, so congrals ta Senator Reschenthaler 35 Authorily’s federally taxable or lax-exempt bonds, 1o be
35 and Stacy, from his team, and the whole team for a greal 36 issued 1n one or more scries, 1n the aggregale principal
36 event 37 amount nol to exceed $35,000.000, provided thal the taxing
37 And | will say the Northland Pubhe Library Gala 38 power of the County of Allegheny, Pennsylvania, shall not
38 was on April 22nd. The Kirks and Bakers had a good time 39 be obligated in any way with respect to the Bonds, and
39 with that. And then two days later, we wenl back to 2(1) gczcr;]m;)mg'; "“]"' lhcé’l“"]‘}fc Or",hlc 1||1a|)(:|ng ‘F'” be to
40 Northland Public Library, and Councilwoman Kirk and | did 42 Acl?c I'l_l cclcn “'“T’ we ,|‘“vc 0' (1§c cm-zcnsdob the Chief
a1 our District One joint office hours, which was a lot of 43 E\cccgu]lt\'z ouniyfennsyfyutlae spansoredbyfhielshic
= >
il a4 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: That will go o Budget and
g
43 And as a brand new member of the Allegheny 15 Finance Commttee. 10170-17 .
44 County Library Board, | can say if anybody on council : i

8

(Pages 26 to 29)

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,

Inc.

(814)-536-8909




Page 30 Page 32
1 MR BARKER A Resolution approving a project 1 Bndee 1 would like very much for us to be able to get
2 for the benelil of Carnegie Mellon University to be 2 that squared away
3 financed by the Allegheny County Higher Education Building 3 Thank you
1 Authority by the issuance of the Authority’s tax-exempt 4 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO Do you want to ---7
5 revenue bonds, n one or more series, (o be designated S MR KRESS Can we make a molion?
9 "Allegheny County Higher Education Building Authority, 6 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO- Yeah, go ahead
7 Carnegie Mellon Universily Revenue Bonds, Series of 2017" 7 MR PALMIERE  Yes, can we mike a motion o do
8 ot such other designation as may be determined by the 8 that, please?
9 Authonty and the University, m an aggregate pnincipal 2 MR MACEY  Second
10 amount not Lo exceed $85,000,000, provided that the taxing 10 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO  Under remarks? Seeing none,
11 power of the County of Allegheny, Pennsylvama shall not 11 all those in favor sigify by saying aye
12 be obligated in any way with respect to the Bonds, and 12 {Chorus of ayes.)
13 declaring the financing of such project as desirable for 13 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO Opposed? The ayes have il
14 the health, safety and welfare of the people Allegheny 14 Do we have any public comment?
155 County Sponsored by the Chief Executive 15 MR BARKER No
16 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO' 1 guess the Budget and 16 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO No  Okay
17 Finance Commuttee 17 Someone want (o make a motion (o adjourn?
18 10171-17 18 MR MACEY So moved
19 MR BARKER A Resolution of the County of 19 MR ELLENBOGEN Second
20 Allegheny amending the Grants and Special Accounts Budget 20 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Okay All those in favor
21 for 2017, submission number 05-17  Sponsored by the Chief 24l signly by sayimg aye
282 Executive 22 (Chorus ofayes.)
) PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: That will go to Budget and 23 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO Opposed? The ayes have it
24 Finance Committec 24 Thank you
25 New business motions, 10172-17 25
26 MR. BARKER A motion of the Council of 26 MEETING ADJOURNED
27 Altegheny County authorizing the Council’s Exccutive 2
28 Commuttee o establish guidelines for a summer internship 28
29 program wilhin the Office of County Council. Sponsored by 29
30 Council Members Catena and Palmiere 30
31 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: One of you guys wanl 1o say 31
32 anything first for the motion? 32
33 MR CATENA It’s a new motion, Mr. President, 33
34 and it’s (o eslablish formal guidelines for the 2018 34
35 process. Normally, we have --- we have summer nterns at 35
36 County Council, but this year, obviously with the 36
37 timeframe we’re pressed with, it’s May 9th already and 37
38 we’d like to have them in here by June Ist. We'll 38
39 probably still be discussing this by the time we et the 30
40 mterns in for lus year  So for next year, we’d like to 10
4 have these guidelines n place, basically some formal 41
42 policies and procedures for the summer internship program, 42
43 Mr President 43
44 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Someone wanl Lo make a 44
45 molion? A
Page 31 Page 33
1 MR DEMARCO: Second or make a motion
2 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Did he make a motion? 1 CERTIFICATE
3 MR, DEMARCO: 1make a motion 2
4 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO. Oh, you made a motion
. MBy KRESSy Second 3 I hereby certify, as the stenographic
6 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Second y Ys grap
S e L 4 reporter, that the foregoing proceedings were
9 (Chorus of ayes ) 1
10 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO- Opposed? The ayes have it 2 tal((jen S(;e:]O::gl” aph 1(?;1'”)/ l];y me, and tgereafter
- : ) reauced to typewriting by me or under my
12 MR. BARKER: A communication summarizing i ) i X )
¥ gm%ﬁmmmmmmwmmmmmwmm 7 direction; and that this transcript is a true and
st, = 00
15 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: What did you say, 8 accurate record to the best of my ability.
16 Representative Futules?
17 MR. FUTULES: [don’t know Is that proceed and 9
18 file?
19 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Yeah, you may s there a 10
20 second?
21 MR ELLENBOGEN' Second 11
2 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO  Second 5
23 Under remarks? Sceing none, all those in favor 12 Diana L. Inquartano
2 stgnify by saying aye
25 (Chorus of ayes ) 1 3
26 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Opposed? The ayes have it -
27 MR PALMIERE. Mr President? 14 vl
28 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO- Yeah? 15
29 MR. PALMIERE. Mr President, ---
30 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO® Go ahead 16
31 MR PALMIERE: --- a pomt of privilege, please
32 Thank you 17
3% I --- 1 noticed a --- a few times here in
34 reading some of these 1ssues coming up thal we keep 1 8
35, referring Lo this Roberto Clemente Bridge, known ---
36 formerly known as the 6th Street Bridge 1 9
37 I would like 11 to --- a couple years ago we
38 renamed the 16th Street Bridge afler Mr- McCullough, David 20
39 McCullough. [ would like to, in the future, have us
10 acknowledge the fact that 11°s the David McCullough 21
41 Bridge, formerly the 16th Street Bridge, from now on
12 1 think that’s --- I think that’s highly 22
43 appropriate because even on TV, they keep referring to the
a4 bridge during the marathon as the 16th Streel Bridge 1t 2 3
45 15 the David McCullough Bridge, formerty the 16th Streel

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,

9 (Pages 30 to 33)

Inc.

(814)-536-8909







Page 1

A

a.ml4:8,11
ability 33:8
abled:26
13:17
23:12 32:1
Absolutely
10:5
academic
13:18
Academy 3:41
accept 9:19
10:16
17:38
accompli...
9:15
Accounts
21:21,29
30:20
accurate
33:8
Achievement
19:11,14
19:18, 32
acknowledge
31:40
acquire
29:22
acres 29:23
act4:19
acting7:28
Actions
31:13
activel2:17
activities
3:32 28:39
29:5,16
Adams 24:2
add 4:35
6:17
addition
6:40
adjourn
32:17
ADJOURNED
32:26
administ...
22:31
administ...
10:10

admit 6:43
23:6
Advisory
20:14
advocacy
16:27
advocate
17:14
Affairs
18:40
affectio. ..
4:31
affiliated
26:17
affirmat. ..
21:27
afflicted
14:20
affordable
26:14
afternoon
10:9
age28:14
Agency 7:40
8:33 9:5,6
agenda 19:38
aggregate
29:36 30:9
aging 7:41
8:33,33,36
8:39 9:5,6
agol12:26,26
14:5,10,32
23:30
26:15,21
31:37
agreement
28:36 29:3
29:13
Agricult...
20:33 21:4
ahead 6:31
15:9 31:30
32:06
Alexis11:22
Alicoria
11:23
Allegheny
1:1,23
2:43 3:7

:14,16, 39
:40,42,43
:3,30,32
:2,14,10
:20,23,31
:34 7:15
:24 8:9
8:20,23,24
10:9,11
12:4 13:1¢6
14:44
15:38
16:11,15
16:35, 39
16:40,45
17:6,8
18:3,4,18
18:21, 36
18:44
19:21 20:7
20:20,25
21:21
23:40
24:21,32
27:43
28:21, 35
29:2,12,22
29:33, 38
29:42 30:3
30:6,11,14
30:20,27
Allegiance
2:2,5
allowd:36
allowing
17:43 25:3
alumni 14:27
19:9
amazing
17:28
Ambassador
18:31
amend 21:29
amending
21:21
30:20
amenities
25:39
America
12:32

~N oo Www

24:27
American
8:14 15:40
16:3,8,20
17:40
amount 17:24
29:37
30:10
Anchorpoint
18:13
Andrew 9:40
Andros 9:8
Andrulonis
14:27
Animal 29:13
Annel16:4
Anniversary
18:14
announced
17:23
annual 13:34
15:2
anybody 7:39
11:4,26
12:21
27:44 28:8
Anyway 9: 44
appealing
25:33
appeals
25:11
Applause
4:41 5:27
5:40 6:6
6:20,28
7:6 9:11
9:23 10:20
10:25
11:44
12:20
13:21 15:6
15:20,25
16:43 18:1
23:18
appointment
20:6,10,17
20:23,28
20:30, 38
21:9
appointm. ..

20:5
appreciate
6:21 7:4
9:22 14:22

17:41
23:38
28:16
appreciated
5:45 6:4
6:16 10:
11:2
apprecia. ..
9:20 25:26
25:27
apprecia. ..
7:25 13:4
approach
11:40
approached
24:32
appropriate
31:43
Approval
19:40
approve
19:42
20:41
21:12,30
approved
21:28
31:13
approving
20:6,12,18
20:24,32
21:3 29:30
30:1
approxim. . .
16:18
29:23
April 14:10
15:23,23
18:17,36
19:43
21:26
22:25
27:24,38
31:13,13
area7:40
8:33,33
9:5,6

45

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)~-536-8909

Inc.




Page 2

14:12
16:25
24:42
areas 24:43
arenas 14:06
Army 7:30
assessment
9:8
assist14:40
assistant
10:16,40
11:16,18
11:22,24
11:25
Associates
12:40
Association
3:19,20,38
4:27 15:40
le6:4,8
17:40
28:37
Associat...
16:21
astonishing
17:24
attend4:206
24:15
ATTENDANCE
1:36
attended
24:23 25:7
attendees
24:31
attending
23:29
24:35
attention
15:27
Attorney 6:9
auction
14:36
audience
5:43 25:25
Authority
20:26
29:34 30:4
30:06,9
Authority’s
29:35 30:4

authorizing
28:35 29:2
29:12,21
30:27
automated
24:26
available
27:2
Avenue 1:32
award10:16
15:14
17:38
awarded
18:38 19:7
19:33
Awardees
19:20
awareness
16:14 17:9
17:15,26
aye20:2,44
21:15, 35
21:39,41
31:8,24
32:11,21
ayes 20:3,4
20:45 21:1
21:16,17
22:19 31:9
31:10,25
31:26
32:12,13
32:22,23

B

back4:14
6:34 9:27
10:42
11:15,19
12:26
22:30
23:22
25:13
27:16,39

bake l4:36

Baker1:10
2:8,9,44
7:16 15:36
15:37
16:44 18:2

18:15,18
18:22,25
18:32
21:34,35
27:06,7
Bakers 27: 38
Balance8:17
Baldwin
26:14
ball 3:31
balloon
14:37
Banquet
26:24
bar13:13
Barcicll:17
Bark 29:17
Barker 1:38
2:8,10,12
2:14,10,18
2:20,22,24
2:26,28,30
2:32,34,36
2:38,41
7:11 13:33
BE
112
:39,42
:6,12,18
124,32
13,20, 34
:36, 38
140,42
44 22:1
IB5 Sesil 19
:11,13
;15,17
:1¢9
:20,34
:1,11,21
:30 30:1
:19,26
112
32:15
Barracks
3:44
Bashioum
4:30
basically
17:15

30:41
basis 4:24
4:39 12:5
14:23
beaten12:11
Bechtolt
20:7
Bee 19:35
beginning
26:33
begins §8:4
25:43
behalf 5:31
6:22,25
9:13 10:9
15:12
17:44
believe23:8
benefit
23:44
24dwa3l5
27:27
29:31,41
30:2
benefiting
13:35
Benjamin
9:43
Bentzel
10:15,19
10:21
best4:4
12:12
26:38 33:8
Bethel 19:25
23:30,32
Betsy 20:6
better 5:42
bicenten...
17:4
Big28:6,6
bill 4:18
©6:22 22:19
25:15
bills?27:32
BIONDO 10:30
10:33,35
11:8
birthday 8:6
17:20

bitl14:3
15:39 24:9
blessed
24:21
board5:44
13:11,12
15:12
20:20, 34
21:5 27:44
Body 8:17
Bolden 22:31
bonds 29: 35
29:39 30:5
30:7,12
bornl7:23
Borough 3:18
3:19, 37
4:26 19:29
borrow28:6
boss 13:15
bottom23:14
23:36
Boy19:12,15
brand27:43
bravely 5:3
breadth8:12
break27:31
Brentwood
13:35 14:4
14:19,25
14:27,28
14:29,32
14:41 15:1
15:17
bridge 28:40
29:6,17
31:35, 36
31:38,141
31:41, 44
31:44,45
32:1
brief 5:30
brighter
16:38
bringing
17:13
brings 25:41
brother
13:43
brothers

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 3

3:28 5:33
28:6
buddy 16:5
Budget 1:39
21:18,21
21:27,28
21:30
29:44
30:16,20
30:23
build16:38
Builders
19:5
building
6:14 22:26
22:27
23:32
29:34 30:3
30:6
buildings
4:20
Bullick
18:43
Bullock
13:15
26:40
Bungo 9:40
bus24:40,44
24:44,44
business
20:13, 30
28:22
30:25

C

Cabin?29:26
call?2:’7
22:42 24:2
called12:15
14:7 23:7
can’t4:24
6:23 9:15
12:3
cancer 13:35
13:36 14:8
14:20, 31
14:34,40
14:41,42
15:2
Canonsburg

4:29
capacities
10:39
car25:42
28:39
cardiova. ..
16:26
care8:10,14
8:19,21,26
9:4 12:4
12:42 27:3
caring11:40
Carl?22:31
Carnegie
30:2,7
Carrie 9:8
cars 24:34
Catenal:13
2:10,11, 44
7:16 18:26
18:32
21:36, 37
30:30, 33
Catlos 19:33
caucus 27:31
cause 15: 30
16:7,17
Cavataio
14:26,29
CCAC 7:42
12:17,24
12:39,40
12:44 13:6
13:10
24:22
celebrate
5:12
Center 18:41
18:44
Center’s
19:1
centered
12:45
centers
11:12,13
ceremony
4:27 23:31
certain
28:23
certainly

25:25
Certificate
19:11,14
19:28,32
33:1
Certific...
18:38 19:7
19:18
certify 33:3
Chair 6:32
Chairman
18:30
changes
16:22
charge 9:26
Charlesl:16
9:42
cheaply
24:41
check 17:31
checked
10:37
17:32
checkup
17:29
chief 3:13
6:21,42
9:4 11:10
11:28 20:9
20:15,21
20:27, 35
21:6,22
28:25,42
29:8,18,27
29:42
30:15,21
child17:19
children
3:29
Chinese
14:35
Chorus 20:3
20:45
21:16 31:9
31:25
32:12,22
Cindy 1:11
citizenb5:5
8:2
citizens

4:13 6:1
26:20
29:41
city 5:2,16
6:44 22:26
22:40
26:38
class 13:11
classroom
13:8
Clemente
28:40 29:5
29:10
31:35
clinijically
13:9
Clinton4:18
closest
22:25
CMU24:21,22
24:30, 31
24:34
coalition
12:37
cold15:42
Coleman 3: 9
3:12
colleagues
5:11 26:40
27:26
Colleen
11:20,20
11:20
college
12:16
13:14,16
20:19
26:41,45
Collier
29:24
come2:1 3:9
4:34 5:28
7:22,37,38
7:39 8:34
8:43,45
9:34 10:2
10:4,28,29
10:37 11:4
11:27
17:20, 36

25:1, 36
comedy 26:15
comes 60: 34
comfortably

22:36
coming 6:12

6:19 7:28

7:45 9:32

17:35

24:29,29

31:34
command 3:26
commend 5:17
commended

3:33
comment

19:37

25:12

32:14
Commission

20:8
commissi...

7:32
commitment

15:1
committee

20:11,14

20:17,23

20:29,30

20:38,39

21:9,10,18

21:26

27:33

28:27,44

29:10,29

29:45

30:17, 24

30:28
Commonwe. . .

5:1,8,15

8:10 28:21

28:35 29:2

29:12,32
communic. ..

31:12
communities

5:4 16:22

27:28
community

4:3 5:36

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 4

15:
16:
19:
20:
26:
:12,17
2 2

27
28

15 16:9
27
26,30
19
40,44

companies

25:

29

Company

25:

42

compassion

14:

18

compete

17:

10

competent

mEE¥o

7

completed

11:

37

complicated

240

39

component
8:20
comprised

14:

12

congrats

27:

34

congratu. ..

26:
26

14,17
36

congratu. ..

18:
19:

13 19:3
19

congratu. ..
9:10 15:29

16:
18:

42 18:5
9

conjunction

8:5

connection

28:

24

continued

16:37
convened
20:39
21:10
coordina. ..
9:4
cop 6:44
copies13:27

corporation
28:38
29:14,32
couldn’ t
5:36,41
15:15
councill:1
2:44 4:7
:14,21,24
125,35
:1,11,33
:3,15
123,28
113,21
10:35 13:1
13:16, 36
14:44
15:26, 36
15:43
16:35,41
17:30 18:4
18:14,18
18:22,25
18:32, 37
18:41 19:2
19:6,9,13
19:16,22
19:27,31
19:35,43
21:28
24:33
25:25
26:24
27:44
30:26,29
30:30, 30
Council-...
1:7,9
Council’s
30:27
Councilman
4:8 25:8
27:24 28:3
Councilw. ..
4:10,25,36
25:9 27:40
28:4
Counseling
18:13
count 9:18

W 0 1oy U n

country
16:10
24:38
county 1l:1
123,37
43 3:7
:14,16, 39
:40,42,43
:30,32
:2,14,16
:20,23,24
:25,32,34
:9,11,15
:35,36,39
115,21,24
:2,9,11
:20,23,25
:27 9:13
10:9,11,23
12:4 13:1
13:16
14:44
15:38
16:11,15
16:35,39
16:45 17:6
17:8 18:3
18:4,18,21
18:37 20:8
20:20,25
21:20
22:26,27
23:7,40
24:16,17
24:21
25:35
27:12,44
28:15,20
28:23,34
29:1,11,21
29:33,38
29:42 30:3
30:6,11,15
30:19, 27
30:29, 36
County’s4:3
couple17:31
26:13
31:37
courageo. .

QO OO ~-ITOOYUN U U WWN

o B
course 10:26
25:39
COURT 1:31
Courthouse
1:23 3:42
CPR17:33
22:31
createl2:44
created
14:25
creating
7:43
creative
12:36
24:36
crescendo
25:41
crisis 6:38
crownl7:35
cruise25:43
current
12:42
currently
2:38 13:10

D

dads 3:28
daily 4:24
4:39
dampen 26: 33
Daniel 18:31
David 31:38
31:40,45
Dawl19:12
day4:16, 34
5:1,25 7:4
8:28 9:18
9:20,20
10:41,42
11:1,34
14:35, 38

27:18,20
27:30
28:10
days 23:12
24:24
27:14,39
deal 5:44
6:2 13:4
Dean 12:39
dear16:5,5
22:32
23:14
death 14:26
deaths 5:7, 9
16:17
December
20:9,15,21
20:26, 34
21:5
declare 5:21
8:23
declaring
2:41 18:16
18:20,35
30:13
dedicated
19:25
dedication
14:45
Deer 19:8
DeFaziol:7
2:1,7,36
2:37,40,44
3:3 6:31
7:7,10,16
8:39 13:32
13:38
15:32 18:9
18:25,32
18:37
19:23, 37
19:40 20:1

16:
17
18:
18:
19:
22:
26:
27:

41

128

17,21
36
30
30
33
13,16

20:
20:
20:
21:
21:
21:
22:
22:

4,10,16
22,28
36,43
1,7,14
17,24
32
17,18
21

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 5

23:
25:
26:

21,26
4,21
10 27:5
28:11,18
28:26, 30
28:32,43
29:9,19, 28
29:44
30:106,23
30:31,44
31:2,4,6
31:10,15
31:19,22
31:26,28
31:30 32:4
32:6,10,13
32:16,20
32:23
defect17:24
defibril. ..
22:32,41
22:44 23:9
definitely
28:9
degree 12:40
dek 14:5, 31
14:35
delivery
8:21 12:42
DeMarco 1:9
2:12,13
3:1 4:8,10
7:16 18:26
18:33,41
19:23
21:38,39
27:25 28:3
31:1,3
dementia
11:37
democrat
27:31
Dennis 11:31
department
3:14 5:32
7:41 9:24
9:27,29,44
11:29
18:39
21:28 25:7

25:34
departments
8:32 25:35
depthg8:12
Deputy 3:13
6:42
designated
4:15,19,43
30:5
designation
8:17 30:8
desirable
30:13
details 7:26
7:26
detective
4:31
determined
30:8
determining
29:40
devastated
14:33
development
27:21
DeWitt1:18
Diamond
11:16
Diana 9:42
33:12
Diaz20:13
didn’t3:8
17:5,11
26:29,29
26:33,33
died 3:24
23:30
difference
8:1 9:17
different
3:31 8:13
26:1
dinner24:1
direction
33:7
director
1:38,39
10:16
11:14,16
11:17,18

11:21,22
11:23, 24
11:25 12:
12:36 19:5
22:29
24:32
director’s
9:32
directors
10:40,40
discussed
25:11
discussing
30:39
disease
14:20
16:16, 32
17:18,22
display
25:26,27
distingu...
19:8 26:20
District1:8
1:10,11,12
1:13,14,15
1:16,17,18
1:19,20
19:8,26
27:41
diverse
12:44
division9:4
9:4
doesn’ t7:34
25:1, 36
doing10:8
10:14, 24
16:9,13
28:4
don’'to:1l
7:29,31,37
8:34,44,44
10:44 11:6
22:32,35
23:8 25:28
26:43
31:17
donation
18:43
Donnad:4

O

door 3:10
download
22:40
downloaded
23:11
downtown
15:36
16:31 29:4
Drl:16c 2:27
22:8 26:40
dressing
17:27
drinks 14:36
Drive 26:8
driverless
24:34
Drop 13:34
14:7,31,34
14:39 15:2
Duquesne
12:38
Duttine
14:28
Duttine-...
13:34
14:25, 30
14:45
duty 3:24, 36
4:45 5:7,9
23:30
dynamic
12:44

E

E19:19
Eagle19:13
19:16
ear12:10
earlier
23:12
earn 9:20
earning
19:12,16
echoing27:8
economic
27:21
Ed17:2,3
education
16:27
19:22

29:34 30:3
30:6
educator
12:38
Edward1l:12
efforts 9:19
16:27, 38
17:43
22:28,37
23:8
Ehrman 11:28
11:31
12:11
eighth-g. ..
19:33
either 9:43
Ellenbogen
1:20 2:14
2:15,44
6:29,32
7:16 18:26
18:33
21:40,41
22:22,23
28:12,13
31:21
32:19
embarrass
9:33
emcee 24:18
emergency
22:30 23:4
23:10
25:30
emerging
8:13 12:42
Emmerling
8:40
employees
11:37,38
ends 8:5
enforcement
3:15 4:1,3
4:5 5:34
5:45 6:34
23:34
25:28
enjoyed27:8
enlarging
29:26

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 6

ensure 13:18
Enterprise
20:14
entitled5:5
entryl12:41
environment
12:45
epidemic
16:38
equipment
24:8
Erinl6:5
establish
30:28, 34
evening 3: 8
4:28 26:22
event13:35
15:16, 18
26:25
27:25,36
29:15
events 17:37
26:38
everybody
5:43,43
10:9 26:3
everybody’s
9:36
everyday
12:5
exactly
26:44
exceed29:37
30:10
excelling
13:10
exceptional
6:39
Exchange
24:17
excited
11:41
24:15,30
exciting
7:36 25:2
excuse 14:7
executive
12:9,36
19:5 20:9
20:15,21

20:27,35
21:6,23
24:17
28:25,42
29:8,18,27
29:43
30:15,22
30:27
31:13
Exemplary
19:20
exist25:32
expect26:27
expense
25:36
expire20:8
20:14,20
20:26,34
21:5
extremely
11:32
eyes 16:7

F

F1:15 4:14
face 6:38
14:306
facilities
22:29
facility
24:31
fact31:40
faculty
12:17,44
13:3,8
Fairmont
15:44
fall24:7
fallen 3:39
4:4,35
5:11,15
families
3:27 5:10
6:3 13:35
14:33,41
15:1,10
16:25,39
23:35
family 3:23
fashion

15:34 16:1
16:30, 36
17:35
Fashions
18:17
favor 20:2
20:44
21:15 31:7
31:23
32:11, 20
FAX 1:34
features
14:34
February
15:42
federal 5:33
federally
29:35
feel 3:21
11:5
felld:17
fellowd:7
felt4:16
festival
29:5
fiancée
22:42
fight16:38
fighting
13:35
file31:18
£ill114:3
filming
28:24
Finance
21:18,27
21:29
29:45
30:17, 24
financed
29:33 30:3
financing
29:40
30:13
Fincke 19:4
find24:30
finel11:33
25:18
finish24:6
fire25:29

25:34,35
25:40,42
firstd:12
7:11 12:1
14:31
15:43 16:2
18:6 22:22
30:32
Fitzgerald
24:18
Flag?2:3
flags4:21
floorl:24
3:41
flooxrs10:41
Florence8:5
Florida
24:38
folks 4:23
4:32,37,39
8:45 22:38
23:3,4,9
Folmer 19:19
food1l4:36
26:4,5
29:4
Forbes 1:32
Force 19:22
forefront
12:13
foregoing
33:4
forgetd:24
formal 30: 34
30:41
former 3:23
18:31
formerly
28:40 29:6
29:16
31:36,41
31:45
found17:3
four 9:5
11:12,13
23:12
foursome
23:45
Fourteen
2:38

Fourth 1l:24
Fowles 9:9
freell:5
Frey13:43
15:11
Friday 4:27
7:14 15:35
16:30
18:20, 35
26:20,24
friend6:41
16:4 22:32
23:15
friend’'s
23:16
friends5:10
14:24
22:25
23:43
29:13
fulll4:
21:27
funl7:27
26:16
27:10,42
28:4
fund 13:34
14:26, 30
14:45
17:37
funded 25:33
fundraising
29:15
funds 16:32
Further 5:20
22:39
Futules 1:8
2:16,17
3:1 7:17
18:26, 33
19:10
21:42,43
31:16,17
future 16: 38
25:19
26:45
31:39

34

G
Gala27:37

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 7

game 3: 31
24:2
gather 4:22
gear 25:37
general 7:28
7:32
General'’s
6:10
generous
18:43
Geographic
19:35
Georgia
24:39
gesture 5:35
5:38
getting
17:28,29
gift9:19
give3:5
4:38 5:18
10:29
17:42
24:32
gives12:16
giving 9:13
glad11l:2
Glenll:17
11:19
global 12:42
go6:31 8:32
11:39,45
14:2 15:8
15:28, 34
15:41,44
16:20,24
16:29,29
16:36,37
20:10,16
20:22,28
23:22 25:5
25:6,12
27:30
28:19,26
28:27,43
29:9,19, 44
30:23
31:30 32:6
God1l7:5
going 9: 35

11:
14:
14:
15:
15:
16:
17:
24:
24:
24:32
25:17
26:26,42
26:44
Gold1:24
golf23:43
23:44
good10:2,8
14:4 15:3
16:8,13
24:1 26:16
27:11,21
27:38 28:3
28:5,7
goods 24:27
Google 24:22
gottenl6:6
government
4:20
graduate
14:28,29
graduates
12:41
13:10
graduating
13:7
Grand15:35
16:31
28:37,41
grant1:25
28:36 29:3
29:13
granting
28:21
Grants21:21
21:29
30:20
grateful
13:24
great3:4,34
5:44 6:2

9,10
1,14,21
22
10,27
39 16:1
8,11
18,30
4,5,11
12,26

6:45 9:45
12:2,9,17
12:43 13:4
18:2 24:35
26:6,15
27:35
greater
11:35
greatest:2
group 7:21
11:35
13:22
14:24 18:3
guess 8:32
22:39
29:28
30:16
guidelines
30:28, 34
30:41
Guild19:5
guys 9:44
10:11,24
15:7,30
17:15, 34
17:41,44
27:2 30:31

H

Hacker 9:26
9:35, 39
half4:21
Hall8:43
9:3,3 19:9
hands27:19
happened
12:12 23:2
happily
12:35
happy 11:32
11:32
28:15
hard11:34
Harkins
13:42
15:10,21
Hazel 11:17
11:19
he’1123:6
he’'s6:24,43

9:41,42
17:5 22:34
22:34,36
22:37,38
24:32
headed 15:43
Headley
20:33
health 7:30
7:33,41
8:10,13,21
9:24,27,29
12:42 17:9
17:14 25:8
29:41
30:14
Healthy 8:18
hearo6:1
16:15,44
hearing
25:10
hearings
25:10
heart 15:40
16:3,8,16
16:20, 32
17:9,14,18
17:22,24
17:29,40
22:37
23:12,14
23:36
held14:30
17:7
help 7:3, 20
14:19
15:16
17:36
24:39
helping
23:16
helps 6:15
Henry 18:24
Heritage
18:44
heroces 3:22
3:22,23
5:11 23:5
23:37
Hey 7:26

12:26
hi7:19 9:1
9:3 17:36
23:25
hiding 9:27
11:15,19
High14:27
14:28,29
Higher29:34
30:3,6
highly 31:42
Hillman
18:25
Hills 19:29
19:34
hirel2:24
hitting
22:31
hockey 14:5
14:5,14,16
14:31,35
14:38
24:11
Hold 25:5
holds 26:45
27:19
home 3:29
17:13
homicide
6:43
honor 3:4,15
3:34 4:3
4:11,22,25
4:26,35,37
4:44 5:14
10:22
13:40 17:1
19:9 23:29
Honorable
3k 112
honored 3:11
3:33 10:12
10:18,22
17:38,40
26:19
honoring3:5
4:7 12:2
15:14
18:23,29
hope 14:22

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 8

26:9
hopefully
25:28
hopingl7: 34
hoses 25:40
hospital
12:35
22:35,43
23:10
hospitals
10:27
host24:18
Hotel 15:35
16:31
hours 10:42
27:41 28:1
house24:41
Human 20: 8
humbled 3:21
hundreds
4:44

I
I'd8:3 9:5
12:28
13:14
20:40
21:11
I/114:34
5:30 7:23
8:42,42
10:33
13:41
17:21
23:22
25:23
I'm3:10 4:06
6:35 8:29
9:3,35,35
10:12,22
10:22,43
11:2,9,10
11:32,32
12:17,30
12:31 14:1
14:14,106
14:21
17:30,34
17:39
23:24 24:4

24:12,24
25:33
26:41
I've6:8
12:34 16:3
17:1,7,8
ice24:5,6,8
24:9
identified
29:24
ITIT1:9
impacted
16:24
importance
8:26
important
10:0
inception
14:39
including
5:8
Incorpor...
28:37
29:14
incredible
27:18,20
27:34
inducted
4:28
inductees
19:9
infants
25:10
information
22:41,43
23:1,11
24:24 25:2
26:39
injury 6:24
innovation
24:23
innovations
24:15, 34
Inquartano
33K 142
inspiration
16:29
inspires
16:21
interesting

7:27
Intermed. ..
19:21
interns
30:35,40
internship
30:28,42
introduce
8:45 9:5
10:28
13:41 15:3
invaluable
7:21 8:1
invite1l5:17
invited
14:13
involved
16:3 25:34
involvement
15:40
Ireland
18:31
isn't4:12
issuance
29:34 30:4
issued29:36
issues24:37
25:9 31:34
it’s3:4,34
3:34 4:2
6:17 9:16
11:2 13:40
14:2,7
15:5,30
17:18 24:9
24:11,29
25:43 26:5
26:7,37,38
27:14,16
27:18,20
27:25,33
27:33
30:33, 34
30:37
31:40
items 19:38

J

J1l:16,17
Jackiell:15

jJail7:41
10:7,11
Jail’s10:10
James 1:20
19:12
20:19
Jane 29:25
Jaredl: 38
Jasonl19:4
Jefferson
19:29
Jennifer 9:6
10:15
Jessep 29:25
Jim3:19 6:8
19:25
22:29
Jimmy 17:22
job 3:26, 32
10:12,14
12:2 17:14
17:26
24:19,23
26:32,37
jobs 3:25
5:37
Jodi13:44
Joe 18:42
Johnl:7,15
4:14 15:21
Join5:10
15:18
joined 4:6
15:38
joint27:41
28:1
Juliel4:27
July17:21
28:41 29:7
29:7
Junel7:10
19:30
29:18
30:38
Junior24:12

K
K95:8
Kane 10:27
11:38 12:1

12:21,22
Kanes 7:42
7:42 10:39
12:12
Karen 9: 24
9:26
Kath12:26
Kathy 12:25
12:25,29
keeled 22:27
keep12:19
31:34,43
Keith8:40
Kennedy 4:14
Kevin3:13
©:42
Kids 18:17
Kilburn 3:18
killing
16:18
Kim8:43 9:3
9:9
Kimberly
3:15
Kimmel 17:22
kind6:42
15:27
22:24
Kirk1l:11
2:18,19
3:1 7:16
7:19 8:30
8:38,40
9:12,24,31
9:37 10:6
126,31
34 11:7
: 45
121,29
22
126,33
12 21:44
21:45 25:6
25:7 27:40
28:4
Kirks 27:38
Kleinl:19
2:20,21
3:1 7:17
18:26, 33

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 9

21:24,25
22:1,2
25:8
knee 6:24
knew7:29
9:33
know6:17
7:27,29,31
7:37 10:43
10:44 11:1
11:8 12:10
13:3,23,41
17:5,17,22
17:33,39
24:3 25:30
26:27,31
26:44,44
27:1 28:9
31:17
known 4:31
28:40 29:6
29:17
31:35, 36
Koropal 4:31
Kraus 3:13
6:21,42
Kress1:12
2:22 3:1
7:12,17
18:26,33
19:6,10
20:36, 37
21:7,8
22:3,4
28:29,31
31:5 32:5
KRIK10:1

L

L18:24
33:12
Labor26:23
ladies 10:12
Lakes 19:8
Lance 19:33
land20: 34
21:5 29:22
largest8:9
Lauren 9:40
law3:15 4:1

4:3,5 5:34
5:44 ©6:34
6:34 23:34
23:34
25:27
laws 29:32
lay 23:37
lead25:15
leaders
11:35
13:28
Leadership
24:16
learn25:2
learning
13:1
leave 14:17
Leell:18
left13:43
17:16
legacy 18:24
18:30
legislation
4:19 25:10
25:17
legislative
1:38 27:30
Leighl6:4
let’'s16:44
levell1l2:41
Liaison
22:21
libraries
28:2
library
27:37,40
27:44 28:5
license
28:22,36
29:3,13
licensed8:8
8:9
life5:18
8:3 18:24
18:30
22:26
23:16
lifestyle
16:22
Lindall:21

line 3:24, 36
4:45 5:7,8
6:34 23:30
24:40,42

Lisall:14

list4:36
23:3

listening
12:10
literally
22:27
23:106
little3:13
9:13,16
10:26 14:3
15:39 24:9
25:26
livell:
24:21

lives 3:35
4:45 5:3
16:23, 24
23:38

LLC28:22

local 5:32
7:1 19:21
27:27

located 3:40
3:42,43
4:1 29:23

long 6: 34
27:15

longer 4:25
24:44 27:9

look17:15
17:16

loss 14:33

losses 5:12

lost14:41
28:14

lot 9:43
10:41 26:1
26:4,16,25
26:26
27:41

love 12:33
27:16

loved14:33
14:42

lovely 26:21

45

low24:42
lowered4:21
Luncheon
15:34
16:30, 36
Lynn23:31

M

M18:31
Macey1l:17
2:24,25
3:1 7:17
18:27,33
19:13,17
19:23,44

20:42
21:13,31
22:5,6
23:26
25:22,24
32:9,18
Macijah
19:15
magician
14:36
Magley 20:7
main24:40
24:42 25:9
maintain
6:15
maintains
3:38
maker 14:37
makingl13:2
28/ 1.3
male 9:43
manl77:18
management
22:29
25:30
manager 1:37
23:7 27:13
mandated
13:13
mandatory
25:15
marathon
26:29 27:9
31:44
Mark 13:42

15:5,8
Martonil:16
2:26,27
3:1 7:17
18:27,34
22:7,8
marvelous
26:32
Mary 29:25
Matt 13:43
Mayle 12:25
12:27,30
McCandle. ..
18:44
McCullough
31:38,39
31:40,45
McDonough
3:9,12
5:30 6:40
McKain 1:37
23:7,13
McKeesport
11:23,25
mean 5:44
6:2
means 1:14
2:28,29,44
3:4 4:10
4:25,36,42
5:24,28
7:17 17:11
18:27,34
19:23,27
22:9,10
23:24,25
23:27 25:9
measured
13:11
meetl1l7:2
27:32
meetingl:3
2:1 15:43
17:27
19:43
21:26 25:8
32:26
meets 8:13
Melissa
11:17

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-83809

Inc.




Page 10

Mellon 30:2
30:7
member 5:24
10:22
13:36
x5 Bi6
18:15,18
18:22,37
18:41 19:2
19:6,13,17
19:27,31
19:35 20:7
20:13,19
20:25, 33
21:4 27:43
members 2: 38
2:44 4:7
5:25,35
7:15 8:27
9:21 15:13
15:27
17:30
18:25, 32
19:10,23
24:33
25:24
30:30
memorial
3:16 4:1,5
4:16,27
5:6 18:36
19:19
23:29
memorialize
3:35 13:26
memoriam
18:23,29
memories
5:12
memory 4:44
5:14
men 5: 31
6:25,38
7:1
mention
22:35
23:19
26:13,23
26:28
27:23

mentioned
15:22
message
17:29
met15:43
16:2
Miceli 9:6
mid-30s16:6
middlel7:3
19:34
Mifflin
25:42 26:8
military
18:40 26:2
million23:6
mind8:17
26:43
mine23:15
Ministry
18:13
Minority
20:13
minutel6:12
25:5
minutes
19:40,42
Misner 13:43
15:11
mission
12:40 16:7
Mitchell
13:44
mobilize
16:22
mock 27:23
models 26:1
Modrak 19:25
mom24:26
28:14,16
moment 13:41
moms 3:28
28:15
Monday 2:42
3:0 5:21
7:14 26:42
27:2
money 14:6
14:19, 32
17:37
23:44

month14:9
14:10
months 25:16
monument 4:?2
monuments
3:38
morning 14:9
23:20
Morris?29:31
Mother’s
28:15
motionl19:42
20:40
21:11, 30
30:26,32
30:33,45
31:1,2,3,4
32:5,7,17
motions
30:25
motivation
14:18
motorcycles
26:2
mournb5:11
moved 7:31
19:44
32:18
movement
15:41
16:21,37
moving 12:13
23:31
28:19
Mullen 3:12
6:22
municipal
5:32 23:32

N

N/'At29:17
name 6:8 9:1
9:3 18:06,7
22:35
names 4:36
6:17 8:42
9:33, 306
11:4
naming 7:13
Nancy 11:9

11:26,28
11:30
12:11
national
2:43 3:7
4:15,17,43
5:17,22
8:4 16:21
nature25:40
near 25:19
neat27:25
needl15:1
28:6
needed 23:1
25:39
needs 8:14
neighbors
5:11
neither
17:12
never 6:15
23:06
newd:35
7:28 24:8
24:12
27:43
30:25,33
NHL24:11
niceld:’7
25:14 26:3
26:25,25
Nicholas 1:8
night4:33
6:12 15:42
17:12
26:15,16
28:5
Nighting. ..
8:6
Noblestown
29:23
non-profit
29:14
nonprofit
28:38
29:31
normally
23:13
30:35
North 3:41

4:2 6:14
Northland
27:37,40
nos 22:19
note7:27
13:26
noticed
31:33
Novosedliak
19:15
nozzles
25:40
number 3:10
21:22
25:42
30:21
numbers
17:32
29:25
nurse 7:29
7:30,35
8:18,29
12:34
nurses 7:14
7:21,22,23
7:35,40,43
8:4,8,8,19
8:24,26,30
9:6,28,43
10:06,11,27
10:28, 30
10:38,41
11:7,33
12:6,23,32
12:43 13:7
25:27
nursing 7:42
8:9,13,16
8:26 9:14
10:16,40
10:40
11:10,14
11:16,17
11:18,21
11:22,23
11:24,25
11:28,29
12:24,33
12:36,37
12:39,39

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 11

13:5,12,18

(@]
O’'Brien9:42
obligated

29:39
30:12
obvious
10:26
obviously
30:36
occasion
18:14 19:1
19:4
ODMP 5: 6
offer13:17
offered
24:30
office6:10
©:23,25,37
22:27
25:29
27:41 28:1
30:29
officer3:17
4:30 5:06
11:10, 28
19:25
23:29,39
officers
:16,24,35
:39 4:1,4
:5,11,15
:23,24,28
:29,35,45
:3,15,17
:39 23:34
23:34,37
oh3:9 8:36
8:43 9:37
11:45 17:5
18:6 23:23
27:6 31:4
ockay2:7 3:3
8:41,42, 44
9:24,26,31
9:41 10:3
10:34
13:29,32
14:10

Y UT & W O W W

17:
1 939
23:21 25:4
25:21,21
26:10 27:5
28:18
29:29
32:16,20
old6:41
17:21
25:16
once 6:16
13:14,23
One’'s6:14
ones 14:33
Open28:21
opened 16:7
opening 19:1
opens 24:6
opioid 6:38
opportunity
11:3
Opposed 20:4
21:1,17
31:10,26
32:13,23
OPTIONS 9:9
9:10
order2:2
5:5
Ordinance
28:20, 34
29:1,11,21
organiza. ..
25:32
organized
29:32
organizes
7:33
outing23:43
23:44
outreach
28:7
overall 8:26
oversee 3:25
oversees
11:30
12:13
owned 28:23

12 18:9

P
Pl:7
P.J4:32
p-m1l:28
14:11 26:7
26:7
PA1:33
Page5:6
painter
14:37
Palmiere
1:15 2:30
2810 352
7:17 13:36
13:37,39
15:7,26
18:27,34
19:31, 36
19:45
22:11,12
26:11,12
27:8 30:30
31:27,29
31:31 32:7
parade17:3
17:4
paramedics
22:40
parcel 29:24
parcels
29:22
parents 3:28
Park 3:41, 44
6:14,14
14:32
19:26
23:30,32
23:43,45
24:5 29:27
Parks 28:27
28:27,29
28:31,32
29:29
part4:18
24:27,37
particip...
26:35
particip...
26:30
particul...

6:37
partnering
19:20
24:22
Partnership
29:14
pass13:11
13:28 24:4
24:13
passed4:19
16:40
25:17
passes 22:20
path24:12
Patrick1:13
Paull:19
pay 3:39
peace 4:15
5:5
Peer?24:16
Pennsylv. ..
1:26 5:2,8
5:16 8:8
8:20 14:25
17:11
18:39 19:6
19:35
24:10
28:21,35
28:38 29:2
29:12,14
29:33,38
29:42
30:11
Pens17:12
people 3:25
13:22,41
13:44 14:4
14:12,19
15:4 17:17
17:28
23:10
25:25,33
26:26,28
27:9 30:14
percent
13:12,13
perform
23:12
persisted

17:43
personl1l:33
17:16
personal
6:30 8:31
28:23
personally
12:5,7
23:14
perspective
27:22
Pettence
9:30,42
phenomenal
28:7
philanth. ..
18:24
phone 22:42
photos 13:27
physician
7:34
Pick 3:10
Picklesb. ..
29:6
picture7:7
7:8 15:28
18:3 24:4
24:13
Pictures 7:9
13:31
15:31 18:8
pilot24:38
pin9:13
Pittsburgh
1:26,33
SELT BER
5:16 6:44
15:34
16:25,29
16:32,36
18:24,30
24:17
26:29, 38
28:36 29:3
Pittsbur. ..
4:2
placel6:30
30:41
placing
19:34

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8809

Inc.




Page 12

planl7:13
plaque 6:12
platform
17:9
play14:13
14:14,38
player14:16
playing
14:12
Pleasant
19:33
please7:11
9:19 17:31
31:31 32:8
pPleasure
12:17
13:40 15:5
26:30
Pledge2:2,5
point 6:30
7:23 8:2
28:8 31:31
police?2:43
:7,17,18
:20,24,32
:37,38,40
143 4:13
:17,23,24
:27,29,30
:32,44,44
:3,15,17
122,32
:9,36,39
7:19 19:24
23:29,33
23:36,39
23:41
25:29
policies
30:42
policy16:23
politicking
26:26
politics
26:16
population
8:14
position
12:36
positive

YOO DWW Www

11:40
20:40
21:11
possible
13:2
power 29: 38
30:11
PR26:37
practice
12:41
19:20
prayer?2:3,6
praying 3:29
prepare
12:41
prepared
12:27 13:8
preparing
10:37
Presby 22:43
23:10
presence
3:22
present2:25
2:39 7:12
15:13
presenta. ..
20:5 25:14
presented
8:28 19:11
19:14,21
19:28
Preserva. ..
20:34 21:5
preserve5:4
president
1:7,8 2:1
2:7,36,37
2:40 3:3
3:18,19
4:5,14,18
6:29,29,30
6:31 7:5,7
7:10 8:39
:15,32
137,38
:32,37
:9 19:37
:40 20:1
:4,10,16

20:22,28
20:36,37
20:43 21:1
21:7,8,14
21:17,24
21:25,32
22:17,18
22:21,23
23:21,26
25:4,21,24
26:10,12
26:40 27:4
27:5,7
28:10,11
28:18,26
28:30,32
28:43 29:9
29:19,28
29:44
30:16,23
30:31,33
30:43,44
31:2,4,6
31:10,15
31:19,22
31:26,27
31:28,29
31:30 32:4
32:6,10,13
32:16,20
32:23
pressed
30:37
pretty 17:2
27:34
primary 8:20
principal
29:36 30:9
privilege
31:31
Prix28:37
28:41
pPrizes 26:5
probably
17:32
22:36
30:39
problem
24:43
problems

25:31
procedures
30:42
proceed 23:2
31:17
proceedings
33:4
process
25:11
27:30
30:35
proclama. ..
2:41 3:5
4:37 5:37
7:13 8:3
10:29
13:33 14:2
14:21
15:33
16:12,14
18:12,16
18:19,20
18:23,29
18:35,42
19:3,24
proclama. ..
9:12 18:10
produce
12:23
Productions
28:22
profession
8:10,13
professi...
12:31,34
16:26
Profeta 8:35
8:37 9:7
program/:42
9:9,10
11:42
12:25 13:5
30:29,42
program’s
12:40
programs
24:38
project
29:30 30:1
30:13

property
28:23
protect 4:39
5:4,18
Protective
9:7
proud 6: 36
7:24 12:31
13:5
provided
8:19 29:37
30:10
public 6:32
7:30,33
19:37
24:37
2:5E 1:2
27:37,40
28:27,43
29:9,15,19
32:14
publicly
23:15
Puck 13:34
14:8,31,34
14:39 15:2
pulll5:16
pumper 25: 38
purpose
28:38 29:4
29:15,26
29:40
putl14:5
29:28
putting 24:8§

Q
quality 8:26
Quintin

13:15

R

raffle 14:35
raffles26:5
rain6:18
raisel4: o
14:19, 32
16:32
17:26,37
raised14:40

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 13

15:22
ramp 7:39
ranl7:4
27:9
RANALLI-. ..
22:14
Ranalli-...
2:32,33
3:2 7:18
18:27,34
22:13
range 8:14
rank 19:13
19:16
rates13:11
re-fall
27:16
re-launc...
19:29
read4:37
8:3,42
9:15,33
11:3 14:21
16:12
18:11
reading
20:31
21:18
31:34
ready 24:24
real8:31
9:15 13:40
23:5 26:15
28:23
really 7:32
8:30 10:45
15:5 16:06
17:41 24:1
26:3 27:16
27:18,25
28:5,5
reappoin. ..
20:12,18
20:24,32
21:3
Reardon
22:29
reasonl4:1
Recognition
18:38 19:7

19:28
recognize
7:44 8:25
11:3 14:44
16:35
17:42
recognized
23:4
recognizing
10:36
13:19, 33
13:39
15:33
23:27
recommen. . .
20:40
21:11
recommended
21:27
record7:11
18:11 33:8
recovering
6:24
recruitment
12:37
Red15:34,41
15:44
16:20,24
16:29, 36
16:37
reduced 33:6
referring
31:35,143
reflect7:12
reflection
2:3,6
refreshm. ..
26:4
region?27:21
registered
8:7,12,30
2k 372
regularl1l:3
19:43
reinvented
6:37
related
23:39
28:39 29:5
29:16

Relations
20:8
relaxation
26:16
remain?2:3
remarkable
10:12,17
remarks 4:33
20:1,43
21:14,32
31:7,23
32:10
reminder
9:22
renamed
31:38
reporter
33:4
REPORTING
1:31
repoxrts 5:7
22:21
represent
4:23
Represen. ..
12:1 20:306
21:7,24
22:22
23:23 25:6
25:22
26:11 27:6
28:12
31:16
represen. . .
11:12
represented
11:14
represen. .
15:14 17:8
represents
11:33
republican
27:31
reputation
13:7
request
21:28
Reschent. ..
27:24, 34
Reschent. ..

27:26
research
16:26,33
residents
11:40 12:4
Resolution
21:20
29:30 30:1
30:19
RESOLVED
5:13,20
8:22 14:43
16:34
resources
13:17
respect7:2
12:43
29:39
30:12
respected
3:34
response
2:23 14:26
rest18:10
resting
22:36
retired3:16
4:4
retirement
19:4
return 3: 30
revenue 30:5
30:7
Review20:11
20:17,23
20:29, 31
20:39
21:10
revisions
25:13
richl3:17
24:17
ride?24:24
right 9:15
9:36,39, 44
10:42 15:9
15:37
17:17 18:4
19:22
23:23

28:10,18
28:33
rink24:5,11
24:12
rise?2:2
risk5:3
Road29:24
Robert 1:17
29:31
Roberto
28:40 29:5
29:16
31:35
Robinl1l1l:24
Rodeo 26:8
rolel3:2
roll2:7
21:33
Rollin18:21
rooml:24
13:24
17:16
Rooney 18:31
Rose 11:20
Ross11:15
11:16
Rotary 18:21
Royster
11:22
Ruggieri’s
11:21
run26:28
27:15
runner 14:15
running
26:30
runs 7:32,33
11:29

S

Sacco20:19
sacrifice
3:27,30
23:41
sacrifices
23:35
sad6:17
safe 3:29
safety 6:32
30:14

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 14

sake 18:17
22:34
salel4:36
Sam6:12
Samuel 1:9
Sandahl
15:39 18:6
18:7
Sanitary
20:26
SARGENT'’ S
1:31
sash17:36
Saturday
14:9 19:1
19:30
29:17
Saunders
11:18
savell:9
16:23
23:16
saw25:26,27
saying 20:2
20:44
21:15 31:8
31:24
32:11,21
says 9:14,17
School 12: 38
14:27,28
14:29 19:8
19:24,26
19:34
scope 14:22
scores 13:11
Scott 4:30
11:21,22
19:19
Scout19:12
19:13,15
19:16
second 19: 34
19:45
20:31,42
21:13,18
21:31 31:1
31:5,6,20
31:21,22
32:9,19

seconds
16:19
security
23:3
see 3:8
10:37 11:1
12:13
15:18
17:34
24:13,33
25:12,15
25:18 26:9
Seeing20:1
20:43
21:14,32
31:7,23
32:10
seen6:15,16
selfless
8:25
senate?27:23
27:27
Senator
27:24,26
27:34
series 28:24
29:360 30:5
30:7
serious 6: 38
servants
7:20
serve 4d:23
4:39 5:4
5:19, 33
20:7,13,19
20:25,33
21:4
served 6:8
12:34
service l:31
7:31, 34
8:25 19:25
23:29
24:42
25:40
services
1:38 9:7
22:30 23:4
25:30
serving 15:1

setting
12:35
settings
8:15
Settler’'s
29:26
Shaffer
11:14
shape 16:22
sharel7:29
22:25
23:28,42
24:20 25:3
Sharon24:2
she’117:32
she’'s3:16
11:9,14,15
11:29 16:6
28:7
Sheriff 3:12
©:22,42
sheriff’s
3:14 6:23
6:36
shifts 3:31
Shore 4:2
shouldn’ t
12:06
show 5: 35
15:34 16:1
16:30, 36
17:35
28:39
showing 9:27
Shulall:23
shy 6:42,43
side 7:38
8:29 23:22
sign27:19
signed4:19
signify 20:2
20:44
21:15 31:8
31:24
32:11,21
silent2:3,6
simply 17:26
17:29
sincerely
©:26

single17:28
17:39
sisterhood
16:28
sisters 3:28
5:33 28:6
sit10:13
six14:4,31
15:24
size24:11
skate24:12
skating24:6
small9:16
Snowl2:15
12:16
society 7:22
17:25
solicitor
25:18
solid13:06
solve?24:43
solving
24:37
sonl7:23
son-in-law
24:25
soon24:26
sorry 3:10
9:40 18:7
23:24
South 3:44
6:14 23:43
23:44 24:5
Southwes. ..
18:40
speak 10:13
11:6 12:22
17:44
speaks 7:33
special
13:44
21:21,29
22:30
30:20
specials
26:5
speech 18:2
Spirit8:17
spirits
26:34

Sponsored
2:43 5:24
7:15 8:27
13:36
15:36
16:40
18:14,18
18:21,25
18:32, 37
18:41 19:2
19:6,9,13
19:16,22
19:26, 30
19:35 20:9
20:15,21
20:27,35
21:6,22
28:24,42
29:8,18,27
29:42
30:15,21
30:29

spread16:13

squared 32:2

Sr18:31

Stacy 27:35

staff4:21
13:3

staging
28:39 29:4
29:15

stand4:11
17:20

standing 2:3
10:18

started4:14
13:5 14:1
14:6

state 5:33
13:12

statements
12:28

States 12:32
16:16

Steelers
18:30

stenogra. ..
33:3

stenogra. ..
33:5

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 15

street1:25
15:44 17:5
28:40 29:6
29:17
31:306, 38
31:41,44
31:45
stroke 16:6
16:17, 32
strong13:8
student
12:45,45
19:19
students
13:4,18
27:29
submission
21:22
30:21
success
13:18
successful
8:21 11:41
Suel: 14
5:24 6:11
8:29 23:24
23:24,24
Suitel:32
summarizing
31:12
summer 25:44
26:8 30:28
30:35,42
Sunday 2:42
3:6 5:22
23:19 29:7
Superint. ..
3:11 5:30
6:40
supervisor
10:17
support 5: 36
5:37 9:28
13:16
15:15
supporting
16:26
supportive
12:45
sure 9:35

10:43
surgeon 7:28
7:32
surgery
22:37
23:12
Susie 9:7
Sutter23:31
Sweeney 3:15
5:41 11:24
Sylvia7:31
20:25
system8:21
22:41
23:11
Szymanski
1:39

T

tackle 6:37
take 7:7
8:30 12:5
12:6 15:28
16:30
21:33
24:41 27:3
taken7:9
13:27,31
15:31 18:8
33:5
talk10:13
talked12:15
talking
25:37,38
target24:6
Taryn13:43
15:10
Task 19:21
tax 29:24
tax—-exempt
29:35 30:4
taxable
29:35
taxing29:37
30:10
TAYLOR17:1
18:0
Teacher
19:20
teaching

13:8
team10:23
12:9 27:35
27:35
teams 14:11
Technology
24:16,29
Teepal2:15
12:106
television
28:24
tell15:39
16:11
telling
22:42
23:40
24:28
temporary
28:22,36
29:3,13
term20:8, 14
20:20, 26
20:34 21:5
terrible
14:20
testing
25:15
thank 4:10
4:40 5:34
5:39,42,43
6:1,5,7,11
6:18,19,21
©:23,26,27
7:5,5,45
:10,19
121,21
:21,23
135,44
131,43
:2,18,19
:30 13:1
:14,18
:19,19
123,23
:39
144 15:7
:11,13
:19,26
: 37
144

20:37 21:8
21:25
22:23
23:15,16
23:20,27
23:33,40
23:41 25:3
25:20, 24
26:9,10,12
27:4 28:11
28:17
31:32 32:3
32:24
thankful
9:18
thanking
18:42
19:24
thanks 4: 38
9:45 10:24
10:30
11:31
15:29, 37
27:7,12,12
28:10
that’ s 9:21
12:6,29
14:14
15:24
17:12, 35
18:7 23:23
25:30
31:42,42
theme 8:16
themed 16: 28
there’s11l:2
14:13 23:3
23:45 24:1
25:34,39
26:4
they’'re7:20
7:27 10:14
10:42
11:19
23:37 24:5
24:8,26,36
they’/ve 1ll:5
14:13 23:5
thing 12:8
15:21

22:39
24:14
26:37,39
things 9:18
12:12,14
24:4 25:40
26:13
think 3:25
4:38 6:41
9:37 11:5
16:1 18:2
22:22,32
24:1 26:20
27:13,26
28:26
31:42,42
thinking
27:14,15
third3:41
Thomas 1:10
20:33 21:4
thought
24:28
thousands
16:25
three 3:38
6:13 8:38
16:17
17:17
25:42
thrilled
24:15
Thursday
29:7
ties 14:25
time 4:12
7:25 8:2
16:2 17:41
20:39
21:10, 30
24:6 26:6
26:41
27:11,15
27:38 28:3
30:39
timeframe
30:37
times 31:33
tired12:10
titlel7:7

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 16

17:10
today 3:4,21
3:35 4.7
4:11,22,34
6:24 9:41

10:15
13:40
15:14,27
17:20,25
22:33
23:28
told11:5
Tom14:28
tonight
15:39
top 6:43
total 15:23
15:24
totaling
29:22
touch?27:1
tough 26:32
tour 24:31
24:33
tournament
14:31,40
15:2
tournaments
14:35
Township
3:18,20,37
4:27 29:24
trained
11:38,39
training
3:40 11:37
24:23
transcript
B3 7
transpor. ..
24:16,37
transpor..
24:27
Trent-Adams
“e Biils
tribute 3:3%
Troop 19:12
19:15
truck 25:38
trucks 24:26

true 33:7
truly 6:3
trustee 3:15
Trustees
20:20
truth?24:28
try26:42
tryingl2:24
Tuesday 1:28
18:16
Tune-Up
28:41
tuning25:18
turned 13:6
turnout
25:37
TV 31:43
two 3:10
4:28,29
14:26 17:7
17:9 24:24
24:38 25:9
27:39
29:22
typewriting
33:6
Typicalll:7

U

U.84:20
18:31
Uber 24:22
24:24,38
24:41
understand
23:1
Unfinished
20:30
unit 9:8
19:21
United12:32
le:16
University
12:38
29:31 30:2
30:7,9
unrespon... .
22:28
untimely
14:26

unusual
22:24,42
upcoming
25:15
update 25:9
use25:28
28:22

\'

valiant
17:43
various
10:39
vehicles
26:2,2
Veterans
18:40,40
vicel:8
3:19
Victor20:13
viewing
25:25
vintage
28:37,39
visited
24:25
volunteer
17:39
25:29, 34
25:35,42
volunteers
18:39
27:20
vote27:32
voted25:11

W

Wabby 3:19
6:7,8
WAINWRIGHT
10:5,8
walked22:26
Walter 1:39
Waltonl:18
2:34,35
3:2 7:18
18:28, 34
22:15,16
want 4:36
5:34,42

©6:11,18,23
6:26 7:38
9:1,25
10:1,10,29
10:32,35
11:6,26, 30
12:1 13:26
13:29, 30
15:3,3,8
15:20
22:35
23:15,33
26:36
27:23
28:27
30:31,44
32:4,17
wanted 6: 33
6:35 10:17
10:23 14:2
22:24
23:28,42
24:3,20
26:13,14
26:17,23
26:28
28:13,14
wants11:4
26:41,43
Warden10:4
10:5,8
warmer 24:9
24:10
watched
26:31
water27:19
way 6:36
9:21 12:26
14:14 25:6
27:20
29:39
30:12
ways 24:36
we'd7:44
9:33 30:38
30:40
we’ll7:7
10:29
14:10,16
16:14,15

21:33 25:6
25:12,15
28:19
30:38
we're3:11
7:24 8:30
8:35, 39
9:13,18
11:13,41
12:13,23
15:27, 38
24:10
25:37, 38
30:37
we'vel2:11
15:22 18:3
25:5
weather 3:13
26:32
Weaver 21:4
Wednesday
25:43 26:7
26:42 27:2
28:41
week 2:41,43
3:5,7 4:13
:16,17,42
144 5:17
121,22
:13,15
8:4,23,24
26:21
weekend 25: 1
weeks 17:31
26:15
Weiss 16:4
welcome 26:3
welfare
29:41
30:14
went 10:37
27:39
West 25:41
26:8
Westernl1l9:5
what’ s 14:22
14:22 26:3
26:44
Whitehall
26:19

~1 U1

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 17

who’s9:26
13:15
wide 8:14
Williaml:37
3:12,17
23:7
Wilson20:25
winl7:11
winters
24:11
wish?28:15
woke 23:20
woman 16:18
17:19
women 5: 31
6:25,39
7:1 15:34
15:41,44
16:17,18
16:20,21
16:24,25
16:29, 36
16:37,39
wonderful
3:32 5:38
6:41 7:20
10:14
12:18
13:22
15:30, 30
24:18, 33
26:36, 37
26:37
27:13
words 4:9
5:29
work 3:30
7:23 9:2
9:28 10:38
10:41,42
11:34
12:18,25
16:8,13
27:29
worked 22:30
Workers
18:36
workforce
12:43
working 5:18

7:30
works 9:7,7
9:8,9
22:26
28:28,43
29:9,20
workshop
24:36
Wyndham
15:35
16:31

X

Y

yeah 6:31
13:38
14:15 18:7
23:23
31:19, 28
32:6

year§8:5,18
11:36 13:6
15:18, 24
16:17 17:2
17:10,13
26:31,35
26:38
30:36,40
30:40

year’s8:16
yearly14:23

yearnd: 34

years6:9,9
12:26,26
12:35,37
12:38 13:6
14:5,32
17 [ 7 1 9u 2L
23:6,30
25:16
31:37

you’'d10:27
23:45
you’1ll113:27
you’'re7:45
10:2 12:22
14:15 18:2
you've6:15
young 14:27

28:14

Z
Zzero22:19

0

04-1721:22
05-1730:21

1

11:10
101:18
10,00025:37
10012:206,26
27:29
10108-17
20:31
10109-17
21:2
10132-17
21:19
10138-17
20:5
10139-17
20:11
10140-17
20:17
10141-17
20:23
10142-17
2:40
10143-17
7:10,13
10144-17
13:32
10145-17
15:32
10146-17
18:10,12
10147-17
18:16
10148-17
18:19
10149-17
18:23
10150-17
18:29
10151-17
18:35
10152-17

18:38
10153-17
18:42
10154-17
19:3
10155-17
19:7
10156-17
19:11
10157-17
19:14
10158-17
19:18
10159-17
19:24
10160-17
19:28
10161-17
19:32
10162-17
19:41
10163-17
31:11
10164-17
28:19
10165-17
28:33
10166-17
28:44
10167-17
29:10
10168-17
29:20
10169-17
29:29
10170-17
29:45
10171-17
30:18
10172-17
30:25
10th19:30
111:19
11th17:21
121:20 5:8
12:37
25:16
123,500
29:26
12th7:14

8:5,6,24
28:41
1312:38
13025:35
13001:32
142:38
140429:23
1522:19
15.1346
29:23
152191:26
1:33
15th2:42
3:6 4:15
4:16,20,42
5:21
16th 31:38
31:41, 44
31:45
17th8:28
25:43
186:9
185,000
14:40
15:22
1962 4:14
1967 13:5
198314:28
1984 14:29
1992 4:18
19th 15:35
16:31
1st30:38
31:13

2

21:11 25:16
20010:38
201214:24
20171:28
2:42 3:06
4:43 5:26
7:14 8:18
15:35
16:29, 31
16:35,41
18:17,20
18:36 19:2
19:8,19, 30
19:34,43

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536~-8909

Inc.




Page 18

20:38 21:9
21:22,29
28:41 29:7
29:7,8,18
30:7,21
31:14
2018 30:34
201920:35
21:6
202020:9,15
2021 20:27
2022 20:21
20s 6:35
20th19:1
23:42
218,0008:7
21st2:42
3:6 4:43
5:22
22nd 27:38
232-3882
1:34
2410:42
24-73:26
24th29:18
25,0008:8
25th18:17
26th21:26
27th27:24
29:7
28th 18:36
22:25

3

31:12
3,000,000
12:31
3017:21
23:30
30011:39
300,000
15:24
30st 31:14
30th29:8
31st20:9,15
20:21,26
20:35 21:6
336:9
331-F-9
29:25

35,00026:35

35,000,000
29:37

3722 26:8

3rd20:38
21:9 25:7

4

41:13 28:21
4012:35
4121:34,34
412-897-. ..
24:2
4291:32
4361:25
471-8733
1:34
4th19:43

5

51:14 7:1
5:071:28
5:3026:7
5013:6
50/5014:35
500,000
25:38
50th18:14
5th18:20

6

61:15

6th8:4,24
28:40 29:6
29:16
31:36

7
71:8

8

81l:16
8:0014:8,11
14:11
8:3026:7
8013:13
16:18
8519:12,15
85,000,000
30:10

85011:38
8th7:14

9
91:17,28
25:16
9013:12
917:1
9215:7
9929-X-1134
29:25
9th5:25
8:28 15:23
16:41
30:37

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




